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STATE OF ARIZONA DEPY OF INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE BY

In the Matter of:

No. 15A-008-INS
DOHERTY, BRIAN GERARD,

AMENDED

ORDER DENYING REQUEST

Petitioner. FOR REHEARING

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On February 12, 2015, the Department of insurance (“Department”) filed a
Notice of Hearing In the Matter of Doherty, Brian Gerard, Docket No. 15A-008-INS (“Docket
No. 15A-008-INS”) setting a hearing for March 19, 2015.

2. On May 1, 2015, the Department filed an Amended Notice of Hearing in
Docket No. 15A-008-INS re-setting the hearing for June 8, 2015.

3. Upon Motion by Mr. Doherty (“Petitioner”), the Office of Administrative
Hearings {(*OAH"} continued Docket No. 15A-008-INS from June 8, 2015 to August 11,
2015.

4, On August 11, 2015, OAH conducted a hearing in Docket No. 15A-008-INS.
Petitioner failed to attend.

5. On or about August 31, 2015, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") issued an
Administrative Law Judge Decision (*ALJ’s Decision”), received by the Director on
September 1, 2015, (Exhibit A.)

6. On September 3, 2015, the Assistant Director (acting for the Acting Director)
filed an Order adopting the ALJ’s Decision and denying Petitioner’s application for an
Arizona insurance producer license. (Exhibit B without ALJ's Decision attached.)

7. On September 14, 2015, Petitioner timely filed a request with the Department
for a rehearing pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes ("A.R.S.”) § 41-1092.09. (Exhibit C.)
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8.

On September 24, 2015, the Department filed the Department’s Response to

Regqguest for Rehearing. (Exhibit D.)

1.

2.
R20-6-115.

3.

4.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Petitioner timely filed his Motion for Rehearing. A.A.C. R20-6-114(A).

The Department timely filed its Response to Motion for Rehearing. A.A.C.

Notice to Petitioner was proper.

A.A.C. R20-6-114(B) authorizes the Director to grant a rehearing or review

only if Petitioner establishes one or more of the following grounds which have materially

affected Petitioner's rights:

1. lrregularity in the hearing proceedings, or any order or abuse of
discretion whereby the party seeking rehearing or review was deprived
of a fair hearing;

2. Misconduct by the Director, the hearing officer or any party to the
hearing;

3. Accident or surprise which could not have been prevented by
ordinary prudence;

4. Newly discovered material evidence which could not have been
discovered with reasonable diligence and produced at the hearing;

5. Excessive or insufficient sanctions or penalties imposed,

6. Error in the admission or rejection of evidence, or errors of law
occurring at the hearing or during the course of the hearing;

7. Bias or prejudice of the Director or hearing officer;

8. That the order, decision, or findings of fact are not justified by the
evidence or are contrary to law.
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5. The Acting Director has reviewed Petitioner's Motion for Rehearing and the
Department’'s Response to Motion for Rehearing and finds that Petitioner has failed to
establish a ground upon which to grant a rehearing or review pursuant to A.A.C. R20-6-
114.

ORDER
IT1S ORDERED:

1. Petitioner's request is denied.

DATED this _/_&f dayof@@[a&ov . 2015.

s

onne R. Hunter As’5|stant Director for
arren T. Elllngson Acting Director
Arizona Depariment of insurance

COPY with exhibits of the foregoing delivered electronically
this 1st day of October , 2015, to:

ALJ Tammy Eigenheer
Office of Administrative Hearings

COPY with exhibits mailed same date by Regular Mail
and Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, to:

Brian G. Doherty

40703 N. Harbour Town Court
Anthem, Arizona 85086-1828
Petitioner

COPY of the foregoing delivered same date (without exhibits) to:

Mary Kosinski, Executive Assistant for Regulatory Affairs
Steven Fromholtz, Licensing Supervisor

Arizona Department of Insurance

2910 North 44th Street, Suite 210

Phoenix, Arizona 85018
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COPY sent same date via electronic mail (without exhibits) to:

Liane Kido

Assistant Attorney General
Consumer@azadga.gov

Attorney for the Department of Insurance

w}7ﬂﬁbkéﬁéy/} /éégﬁz%zﬂé;;//

Maidene Scheiner”

W

7009 2250 0004 1887 7277
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n the Matter of the Insurance License No. 15A-008-INS
Dental of;
ADMINISTRATIVE
DOHERTY, BRIAN GERARD, LAW JUDGE DECISION
Petitioner.

HEARING: August 11,2015

APPEARANCGES: Petitioner Brian Gerard Doherty did not appear. The Arizona
Department of Insurance was represented by Assistant Attorney General Liane Kido.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Tammy L. Eigenheer

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On November 5, 2014, Brian Gerard Doherty submitted an Application for

an Individual Insurance License (Application) with the Arizona Department of Insurance
(Department) for a life and accident/health insurance producer license.

2. Mr. Doherty answered "No” to Question B in Section VI, Additional
Information on the Application. Question B asked: “Have you EVER had any
professional, vocational, busness [sic] license or certification refused, denied,
suspended, revoked or restricted, or a fine imposed by an public authority?”

3. In 1997, Mr. Doherty's ficense to practice law was suspended by the New
Hampshire Bar for a period of two years. As a result, Mr. Doherty received reciprocal
iwo year suspensions in Florida and Massachusetts. He was reinstated in Florida in
March 2001,

4. On or about December 22, 2003, Mr. Doherty applied for a Life Insurance
Producer license in Arizona. License number 168894 was issued on January 13, 2004,
and was last renewed on March 31, 2009. Mr. Doherty did not disclose the New
Hampshire bar suspension in his application for and renewal of license number

168894.

Qffice of Administsative Hearings
100 West Washinglon, Suite 101
Pheenix, Adzona BH0O7
(G02) 5429826
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5. On or about February 16, 2012, Mr. Doherty was disbarred by the Florida
Supreme Court in Case No. 5C10-332 for professional misconduct and ordered to pay
costs of $8,787.80.

6. On or about November 16, 2012, the New Hampshire Supreme Court
disbarred Mr. Doherty based on the action taken by the Florida Supreme Court.

7. On or about July 15, 2013, the Hearing Officer for the Department of
Financial Services in Tallahassee, Florida issued a Written Report and
Recommendation in Case No. 130776-13-AG recommending a Final Order be entered
against Mr. Doherty for failing to timely report his disbarment by the Florida Supreme
Court.

8. On or about August 2, 2013, the Massachusetts Bar issued to Mr. Doherty
an Order of Suspension for an Indefinite Period based on the action taken by the
Florida Supreme Court.

9. On or about September 30, 2013, the Department of Financial Services of
the State of Florida entered a Final Order in Case No. 130776-13-AG, which ordered
that all Mr. Doherty’s Florida insurance licenses be suspended for a period of 12
months from the date of the Final Order and assessing Mr. Doherly a fine of $500.00.

10.  In its decision, the Florida Supreme Court noted as aggravating factors
that Mr. Doherty had a history of discipling, acted with a selfish motive, refused to
acknowledge the wrongful nature of his misconduct, and had substantial experience in
the practice of law. The decision also noted that Mr. Doherly had made faise
statements in applications for errors and omissions insurance policies regarding his
disciplinary history.

11.  On or aboul January 12, 2015, the Department sent Mr. Doherty written
notification that it was denying his Application.

12, On or about January 20, 2015, Mr. Doherty timely appealed the
Department’'s denial of the Application, resulting in the instant matter being brought
before the Office of Administrative Hearings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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1, Mr, Doherty bears the burden of proof and the standard of proof on all
issues is by a preponderance of the evidence. AA.C. R2-19-118.

2. A preponderance of the evidence is “evidence of greater weight or more
convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which
as a whole shows that the fact sought to be proved is more probable than not.”
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1182 (6" ed. 1990).

3. . AR.S. § 20-295(A) and {F) provide the Director of the Department with
the discretion to deny, suspend, or revoke an insurance producer’s license, and/or
impose a civil penalty, and/or order restitution.

4. Mr. Doherty’s conduct, as set forth above in the Findings of Fact,
constitutes demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility
in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere, within the meaning of AR.S. § 20-
295(A)(8).

5. Mr. Dobherty's conduct, as set forth above in the Findings of Fact,
constitutes having an insurance producer license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended,
or revoked in any state, province, district, or territory within the meaning of AR.S. § 20-
295(A)(9).

6. Mr. Doherty did not offer any evidence in support of the Application.
Under the circumstances presented herein, Mr. Doherty failed to establish that he has
the requisite qualifications to hold an insurance producer’s license.

7. The weight of the evidence of record established that the Department had
sufficient grounds to deny the Application pursuant to A.R.S. § 20-295(A)(8) and A.R.S.
§ 20-295(A)(9).

8. Mr. Doherty failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the
Department's denial of the Application should be reversed.

ORDER
Based on the above, the determination made by the Department to deny the

Appiication is affirmed.
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In the event of certification of the Administrative Law Judge Decision by the
Director of the Office of Administrative Hearings, the effective dafe of the Order will be
five (5) days from the date of that certification.

Daone this day, August 31, 2015,

fs! Tammy L. Eigenheer
Administrative Law Judge

Transmitted electronically to:

Darren Ellingson, Deputy Director
Arizona Department of Insurance
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SIATE OF ARIZONA
FLED

SEp 3 - B
STATE OF ARIZONA okF

i DEPT OF INSURANCE

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE BY w___: g4 L

in the Matter of:

No. 15A-008-INS
DOHERTY, BRIAN GERARD, ORDER

 Petitioner.

On August 31, 2015, the Office of Administrative Hearings, through Administrative
Law Judge Tammy L. Eigenheer, issued an Administrative Law Judge Decision
(“Recommended Decision”), received by the Director of the Department of Insurance
(“Director”) on September 1, 2015, a copy of which is attached and incorporated by this
reference. The Acting Director of the Department of insurance has reviewed the
Recommended Decision and enters the following Order:

1. The Acting Director adopts the Recommended Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law.

2. The Acting Director denies Brian Gerard Doherty’s application for an Arizona

insurance producer license.

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHTS
Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes ("A.R.S.7) § 41-1092.09, Petitioner may
request a rehearing with respect to this order by filling a witten motion with the Acting
Director of the Department of Insurance within 30 days of the date of this Order, setting
forth the basis for relief under A.A.C. R20-6-114(B). Pursuantto AR.S. §41-1092.09, it is

not necessary to request a rehearing before filing an appeal to Superior Court.
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Petitioner may appeal the final decision of the Acting Director to the Superior Court
of Maricopa County for judicial review pursuant o A R.S. § 20-166. A party filing an appeal
must notify the Office of Administrative Hearings of the appeal within ten days after filing

the complaint commencing the appeal, pursuant fo A.R.S. § 12-904(B).

DATED this 2 day of -3¢ aifssmdess, 2015,

/_/ /w
. P
; F i) g 4o L7 I

Zvonne R Hunter, Assistant Director
“ Arizona Department of Insurance for
Acting Director, Darren Eltingson

COPY of the foregoing mailed this
3rd day of seprember __, 2015, 0!
Brian G. Doherty

40703 N. Harbour Town Court
Anthem, Arizona 85086-1828

Petitioner

Mary Kosinski, Executive Assistant for Regulatory Aftairs
Darren Ellingson, Acting Director

Yvonne Hunter, Consumer Affairs Assistant Director
Catherine O'Neil, Consumer Legal Affairs Officer
Steven Fromholtz, Licensing Administrator

Barbara Beltran, Business Office

Arizona Department of Insurance

2910 North 44th Street, Suite 210

Phoenix, Arizona 85018

Liane Kido

Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

Office of Administrative Hearings
1400 West Washington, Suite 101
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

. 4 .
/g?[ﬁ ;‘g% o ,é/ GAL gl

Maidene Scheiner
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STATE OF ARIZONA
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

RECEIVED
SEP 14 2055

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
In Re: BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX »
REQUEST FOR REHEARING PUSUANT TO ARS. § 41-1092.09

Brian Doherty received a Notice dated September 2, 2015 that the Acting Director of the
Arizona Department of Insurance had denied his license application. This Notice was
specifically predicated upon certain findings and rulings contained in an August 31, 2015 Order
issued by an Administrative Law Judge. Mr. Doherty wishes to exercise his right to a rehearing
of this matter.

Mr. Doherty is entitled to request a rehearing based upon the following, as specified in

the Arizona Administrative Code, R20-6-144:

1. Irregularity in the hearing proceedings or any order or abuse of discretion
hereby the party seeking rehearing or review was deprived of a fair hearing.

Argument: The hearing went forward without Mr. Doherty’s participation,
occasioned by his lack of knowledge that a hearing was scheduled. Despite a lengthy
record of contesting the actions of the Arizona Insurance Department, no attempt was
made to contact him, or to reschedule the hearing. Regardless of his presence or lack
thereof, the Order was predicated upon factual and legal deficiencies.

5. Excessive . . . sanctions and penalties imposed. ;

Argument: Mr. Doherty has been denied the opportunity to work in a career in
which he functioned and was highly successful for more than 15 years over matters
which, in essence, constitute the inaccurate completion of forms more than 10 years
ago. Such a harsh sanction is unjustified.

8. That the order and findings of fact are not justified by the evidence or are
contrary to law.



P

Argument: The August 31 Order is largely predicated upon an obvious error, that
Mr. Doherty failed to disclose a material matter in his 2014 application. Additionally,
Arizona Law, notably § 20-295(A)(9) of the Arizona Revised Statutes has specific
requirements that have to be proved to deny licensing. The Order is silent on how the
Arizona Department of Insurance met its statutory burden.

WHEREFORE, Mr. Doherty prays:

y

A. That this matter be scheduled for rehearing; and
B. For further relief as is deemed just and proper.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

. ’ 1 v
Dated: September 9, 2015 @“’/m

Brian Doherty /
40703 N Harbour Towh Court

Anthem, Arizona 85086-1828
623-551-9070
bdoherty2010@cox.net

¢« Certificate of Service

[ certify that a copy of this pleading was sent this day to:

Yvonne R. Hunter, Acting Director Liane Kido, Esq.

AZ DEPT. OF INSURANCE AZ ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE
2910 N. 44th Street 1275 W Washington Street

Suite 210 Phoenix, AZ 85007 g
Phoenix, AZ 85018

Dated: September 9, 2015 @J—J

Brian Doherty
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RECEIVED
SEP 24 2015

MARK BRNOVICH S,
Attorney General -
Firm Bar No. 14000

Liane C. Kido

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar No. #023696

1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
Telephone: (602) 542-8011

Facsimile: (602) 542-4377

Attorneys for Department of Insurance

BEFORE THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

No. 15A-008-INS
In the Matter of:

DOHERTY, BRIAN GERARD, DEPARTMENT’S RESPONSE TO
REQUEST FOR RE-HEARING
Petitioner.

The Arizona Department of Insurance (“Department™), by and through undersigned
counsel, hereby responds to Brian Gerard Doherty’s (“Doherty”) Request for Rehearing,
The Department requests that Doherty’s request be denied. This Response is supported by
the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

DATED this 24th day of September, 2015.
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General

BY: _{s/Liane C. Kido
Liane C. Kido
Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Protection and Advocacy Department

Attorneys for the Department
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

On or about November 5, 2014, Mr. Doherty submitted an application for a resident
life and accident/health insurance producer license. In his application, Mr. Doherty
disclosed that he had been disbarred in the State of Florida for professional misconduct, with
a reciprocal suspension in Massachusetts and New Hampshire as a result of the Florida
disharment. Mr, Doherty also disclosed that the Florida Department of Financial Services
(“Florida Department™) had suspended his license for twelve (12) months and imposed a
penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) based on his disbarment and his failure to timely
report the disbarment to the Florida Department.

On January 12, 2015, the Department issued a letter notifying Mr. Doherty that his
application had been denied. |

Mr. Doherty filed a timely éppeal of the Department’s decision.

On February 12, 2015, a Notice of Hearing was issued. The Office of Administrative
Hearings set the matter for hearing on March 19, 2015, | |

On February 16, 2015, Mr. Dohetty filed a Motion to Continue the hearing. The
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) granted the Motion to Continue and reset the matter for
June 1, 2015,

On February 26, 2015, the Department filed a Motion to Continue the matter due to a
scheduling conflict. The ALJ reset the matter for June 8, 20135.

On May 1, 2015, an Amended Notice of Hearing was issued.

On Méy 13, 2015, Mr, Doherty filed a second Motion to Continue the hearing. The
ALJ granted the Motion to Continue and reset the matter for August 11, 2015.

On August 11, 2015, Mr. Doherty failed to appear for the hearing.

In the Recammen-ded decision, the ALJ found that “[t]he weight of the evidence

established that the Deparﬁnent had sufficient grounds to deny the Application...” See §7,
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page 3, Administrative Law Judge Decision', The ALJ also found that “Mr. Doherty failed
to prove by a preponderance of evidence that the Department’s denial of the Application
should be reversed.” See Y8, page 3, Administrative Law Judge Decision,

On September 3, 20135, the Director issued an Order (“Order”), aftached as Exhibit A,
in this matter. The Director adopted the Administrative Law Judge Decision and denied Mr.
Doherty’s application for an insurance producer’s license.

On September 11, 2015, Mr. Doherty submitted his Motion to Strike/Vacate the Order
to the Office of Administrative Hearings. The ALJ forwarded the document to the
Department, noting that it “consist[s] of an apparent request for rehearing.”

On September 14, 2015, the Department received Mr. Doherty’s Motion to
Strike/Vacate the Order. The Department agrees with the ALJ’s assessment of the document
and will treat Mr. Doherty’s Motion to Strike/Vacate the Order as a Request for Rehearing
(“Request for Rehearing”™).

. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Mr. Doherty’s Request for Rehearing is based on what Mr. Doherty characterizes as:
1.  Inaccuracies in the Order’s Findings of Fact;
2. Misapplication of the law, specifically A.R.S. § 20-295(A)(9); and
3. Fundamental fairess.

1. ARGUMENT
A, The Inaccurécy in the Findings of Fact Are Not Material to the Order.

The grounds for granting a rehearing or review are identified in Arizona
Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R20-6-114(B}. In addition, a motion for rehearing or review
must specify the grounds upon which the motion is based, and set forth specific facts and law

supporting rehearing or review according to A.A.C. R20-6-114(C).

' The Administrative Law Judge Decision is attached to the Director’s Order as Exhibit A.

3
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A.A.C. R20-6-114(B) states:

A rehearing or review of the decision may be granted for any one of the
following causes that materially affect the moving party's rights:

1. Irregularity in the hearing proceedings or any order or abuse of
discretion whereby the party seeking rehearing or review was deprived of a fair.
hearing; '

2. Misconduct by the Dircctor, the hearing officer, or any party fo the
hearing; '

3. Accident or surprise which could not have been prevented by
ordinary prudence;

4, Newly discovered material evidence which could not have been
discovered with reasonable diligence and produced at the hearing;

5. Excessive or insufficient sanctions or penalties imposed;

6. Error in the admission or rejection of evidence, or errors of law
occurring at the hearing or during the course of the hearing;

7. Bias or prejudice of the Director or hearing officer;

8. That the order, decision, or findings of fact are not supported by the
evidence or is contrary to law.

As stated above, Mr. Doherty’s Motion te Strike/Vacate the Order will be treated as a
Request for Rehearing. As such, Mr. Doherty’s contention regarding inaccuracies in the
Findings of Fact will be treated as an argument regarding irregularities in the order pursuant
to A.A.C. R20-6-116(B)(1).

Mr. Doherty cites specifically to paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Findings of Fact in the
Order. Paragraph 1 of the Findings of Fact states:

On November 5, 2014, Brian Gerard Doherty submitted an
Application for an Individual License {Application) with the
Arizona Department of Insurance (Department) for a life and
accident/health insurance producer license.

Mr. Doherty does not specify what inaccuracies he feels are’contained in paragraph 1
and the Department can ascertain no inaccuracy in paragraph 1.

Paragraph 2 of the Findings of Fact states:

Mr. Doherty answered “No” to Question B in Section VII,
Additional Information on the Application, Question B
asked: “Have you EVER had any professional, vocational,

4
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busness [sic] license or certification refused, denied,
suspended, revoked or restricted, or a fine imposed by any
public authority?

Mr. Doherty is correct thét paragraph 2 misstates the facts. Mr. Doherty answered
“Yes” to Question B in Secﬁon VII on his 2014 épplica}:ion. See State’s Exhibit 12,

However, the record reflects that Mr. Doherty dnswered “No” to Question B in
Section VII on his 2003 Appiica_tiqn for ém Indi_vidual Insurance License, see State’s Exhibit
6, despite having had his liqense to praptice law suspended by the New Hampshire Bar in
1§97 and receiving reciprocal suspension by thc Florida and Massachusetts Bars, See 93,
page 1, Administrative Law Judge Decision, and State’s Exhibits 2, 3 and 4.

Further, though the Department presented evidence to support a violation of AR.S. §
20-295(A)(1) which prohibits “providing incorrect, misleading, incomplete or material
untrue information in the license application”, the Conclusion of Law and Order were based
only upon Mr., Doherty’s violations of A.R.S. §§ 20-295(A)(8) and (A)9). See 7, page 3,
Administrative Law Judge Decision. The Conclusions of Law 'do not reference AR.S. § 20-
295(A)(1). |

The ina'ccura&:y in paragraph 2 of the Findings of Fact is harmless error.

B. AR.S. § 20-295(A)(9) Was Not Misapplied to the Facts.
In his Request for Rehearing, Mr. Doherty states “§ 20-295(A)(9) of the Arizona

Revised Statutes authorizes the AZ Depattment to deny (or revoke) insurance licensing to an
individual who demoﬁsﬁrates incompetence, untrustworthiness, or ﬁﬁéncial irresponsibility
in the conduct of business in Arizena-or clsewhere (emphiasis added).” See Page 3, Request
for Rehearing. _ |

Though Mr. Doherly cites to AR.S. § 20-295(AX9), the language he quotes is from
AR.S. § 20-295(A)(8).

* A copy of the hearing exhibits are attached herefo, collectively, as Exhibit B.

5
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This will be treated as an argument that the order, decision, or findings of fact are not
justified by the evidence or are contrary to law, pursuant to A.A.C. R20-6-116(B)(8).

Mr. Doherty argues, .in his Request for Rehearing, that his .misconduct did not
constitute incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility under AR.S. § 20-
295(A)3).

The record shows that in his Florida disbarment proceedings, Mr. Doherty was found
to have “created a clear conflict of interest in that there was a substantial risk that his
representation of the client would be limited by his own interests. Doherty acted purposefully
to make his personal, pecuniary interests at least as important as those of the client and her
estate. He advised his client .to select various means of estate planning and wealth
management that would earn him a personal financial benefit. Additionally, Doherty
participated in a business fransaction with his client and failed to disclose his substantial
interest in the transaction,” See State’s Exhibit 2a, pages 14-15. |

Further, the Suﬁreﬁie Coutt of Florida stated, “We believe [Doherty’s] actions amount
to egregious misconduct,” See State’s Exhibit 2a, page 15.

It should also be noted that Mr. Doherty’s client in the Florida disbarment matter was
a widowed grandmother who was in podr health at ﬁie time of the transactions due to a
recent diagnosis of cancer. See S‘tate’é; Exhibit 2a, pages 3 and 5 Mr. Doherty took
advantage of an cxtfefnéiy vulnerable individual for his own personal financial gain.

“The referee who heard the disbarment matter found four aggravating factors in Mr,
Doherty’s case; 1. Prior disciplinary hiétory; 2, Mr. Doherty-acted with a selfish motive; 3.
Mr. Doherty refused to aéknow!edge the wrongful nature of his misconduct; and 3. Mr,
Doherty had substantial experiencé in the ﬁractice of law. See State’s Exhibit 2a, page 17.

In his prior disciplinary histdzy, Mr., Ddherty was found to have accepied a $10,000
retainef “[d]espité the specific rules which required Doherty to disclose his acceptance of the

funds and file a motion for court'approval. .. Later, the bankruptcy court ordered Doherty to
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disgorge the funds. He refused to do so for more than four years after the cousrt’s order.” See
State’s Exhibit 2a, page 17.

The referee in the Florida disbarment proceedings also found that Mr. Doherty had
“made false stateménts in his “application for errors and omissions insurance policies,
concerning his disciplinary history.” See State’s Exhibit 2a, pages 17-18.

There were no mitigating factors in Mr. Doherty’s disbarment matter. See State’s
Exhibit 2a, page 18.

Mr. Doherty’s misconduct which led to his disbarment by the Supreme Court of
Florida constitutes incompeténce, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility, Mr.
Doherty ignored specific rules governing the behavior of attorneys in order to take advantage
of a vulnerable client for his personal financial gain, and had previously willfully ignored
bankruptey rules and an order from the bankruptcy court, again for his personal financial
gain. Mr. Doherty’s repeated violation of rules governing his practice of law demonstrates
incompetence and his wii]ingneés to put his own financial gain above his duties to his client
and the court demonstrate his untrustworthiness.

Additionally, Mr. Doherty challenges the Department’s reliance on AR.S. § 20-
295(AX9)}, which allows the Director to deny a license if the applicant has had an “insurance
license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended or revoked in any state, province, district or
territory.” Mr. Doherty argues that the Department’s actions are “premature” because Mr.,
Doherty is currently in the process of attempting to reinstate his Florida Insurance license.

Mr. Doherty’s Fiorida insuréhéé licenses were suspended for twelve (12) months and
he was ordered to pay an administrative fine of $500.00 in a Final Order issued in Case No.
130776-13-AG on September 30, 2013, See State’s Exhibit 5, page 2.

Mr. Doherty’s Motion to Continue, filed in this matter on February 16, 2015 with the

Office of Administrative Hearings, affached as Exhibit C, makes it clear that he is currently
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appealing the denial of the reinstatement of his Florida insurance license, not the initial
twelve (12) month suspension.
“Regardless of the outcome of Mr. Doherty’s reinstatement process, Mr. Doherty’s
insurance license was suspended in Florida, which provides grounds for the denial pursuant
to A.R.S. § 20-295(AX9).
Furthe'r,' Mr. Doherty’s disbarment in Florida and reciprocal suspensions in
Massachusetts and New Hampshire also provide grounds for the denial of his application for
licensure. Steven Fromholtz, Producer Licensing Administrator for the Department, testified
that the Department considers a law license to be equivalent to an insurance license hecause
they are both professional licenses. 8/11/15 Hearing Record at 0:15:55-0:16:10.
The record establishes that the denial of Mr. Doherty’s application for licensure was

justified pufsuant to A.R.S. § 20-295(A)(8) and (A)(9), and not contrary to law.

C.  The Denial of the Request for Rehearing Would Not Violate Concepts of
Fundamental Fairness.

In his Request for Rehearing, Mr. Doherty argues that he “has the right to have his
matter heard; to place evidence before this tribunal; and to have his credibility evaluated by
the Administrative Law Judge.” What Mr. Doherty fails to appreciate is that he was
provided this opportunity and failed to appear for his hearing.

- Mr. Doherty provides no good reason why be did not appear. -

The August 11, 2015 hearing had been continued from its previously scheduled date
of June &, 2015 upon Mr. Doherty’s own motion. The Minute Entry — Granting Continuance
issued by the Administrative Law Judge was sent to Mr. Doherty’s address of record, 40703
N. Harbour Town Court, Anthem, AZ 85086. -

There is no indication that Mr. Doherty did not receive the Minute Entry continuing
the hearing to.Aug'ust 11; 2015, nor that he had not received previous Minute Entries or

pleadings sent to the same address.’ Also, if Mr. Doherty had failed to receive the Minute
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Entry regarding his Motion to Con_tinue, he had every opportunity fo contact the Office of
Administrative Hearings to follow up on his motion. Mr. Doherty is a former attorney and is
well aware of hearing procedures.

In his Request for _Rehearing, Mr. Doherty states, “[tfhrough error, mistake or
inadvertence, the petitioner was unaware that a hearing in the matter was scheduled for
August 11, 20157 'Mr. Doherty’s carelessness and failure to appear for his hearing do not
provide grounds for rehearing pursuant.to A.A.C. R20-6-114, nor does it violate concepts of
fundamental fairness to expect a former attorney to appear at a scheduled hearing that was
continued upon his own motion.

1IV. CONCLUSION

Mr. Doherty has failed to provide any credible grounds upon which a rehearing may
be properly grante'd, pursuant to A.A.C. R20-6-114. A rehearing in this matler is
inappropriate, -parti‘culafly when Mr. Doherty failed to appear at the administrative hearing
and offers no viable reason for his failure to appear. Therefore, the Department respectfully
requests that Mr, Doherty’s Request for Rchcaring be denied.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 24th day of September, 2015.
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General

BY: _/s/LianeC. Kido
Liane C. Kido
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the Department

FILED via electronic mail this 24th
day of September, 2015, with:

Darren Ellingson, Acting Director
Arizona Department of Insurance

Brian Doherty
bdoherty2010(@cox.net
Petitioner '
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COPY of the foregoing mailed
same date to:

Brian Doherty

40703 N. Harbour Town Court
Anthem, Arizona 85086
Petitioner

/sf Teresa Carranza
4661077
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STATE OF ARIZONA
FILED

g
STATE OF ARIZONA SEP 8- 20
DEFT OF INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE ¢

In the Matter of:
No. 16A-008-INS

DOHERTY, BRIAN GERARD, ORDER

" Petitioner.
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On August 31, 2015, the Office of Administrative Hearings, through Administrative

Taw Judge Tammy L Eigenheer, issued-an-Administrative-LawJudge Decisionr—-- — -~ -

("Recommended Decision”), received by the Director of the Department of Insurance
{"Director”) on Septeraber 1, 2015, a copy of which is attached and incorporated by this -
reference. The Acting Director of the Depariment of insurance has reviewed the
Recommended Decision and enters the foliowing Order;

1. The Acting Director adopts the Recommended Findings of Factand
Conclusions of Law.

2. The Acting Director denies Brian Gerard Doherly's application for an Arizona

insurance producer license.

NOTYIFICATION OF RIGHTS
Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes ("A.R.S.") § 41-1092.09, Petitioner may
request a rehearing with respect to this order by fitling a written motion with the Acting

Director of the Department of Insurance within 30 days of the date of this Order, setting

forth the basis for refief under A.A.C. R20-6-114(B). Pursuant to AR.S. § 41-1092.08, it is

not necessary to request a rehearing before filing an appeal to Superior Court.
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Petitioner may appeal the final decision of the Acting Director to the Superior Court
of Maricapa County for judicial review pursuant to A.R.S, § 20-166. A party filing an appeal
must notify the Office of Administrative Hearings of the appeal within ten days after filing
the complaint commencing the appeal, pursuant to ARS. § 12-804(B).

DATED this 2 day of - ;& gﬁ;{ o 2045,

9 CAM S

/GonneR Hunter, Assistant Director
Arizona Department of Insurance for
Acting Director, Darren Ellingson

COPY of the foregoing mailed this

MNMMMMA-—:-A-&A—-‘-AA#
}C\})) G B W N S S W N e W

3rd day of geprenber __, 2015, to:

Brian G. Doherty

40703 N. Harbour Town Court
Anthem, Arizona B5086-1828
Petitioner

Mary Kosinski, Execulive Assistant for Regulatory Affairs
Parren Elingson, Acling Director

Yvonne Hunter, Consumer Affairs Assistant Director
Catherina O'Neil, Consumer L.egal Affairs Officer
Steven Fromholtz, Licensing Administrator

Barbara Beltran, Business Office

Arizona Depariment of Insurance

2910 North 44th Street, Suite 210

Phoenix, Arizona 85018

Liane Kido

Assistant Attorney Generai
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

Office of Administrative Hearings
1400 West Washington, Suite 101
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

o / - Mg‘f—”ﬁu-‘;\."_/

Maidene Scheingr
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

In the Matter of the Insurance License No. 15A-008-INS
Denial of;
ADMINISTRATIVE
DOHERTY, BRIAN GERARD, LAW JUDGE DECISION
Pelitioner.

RECEIVED
SEP 01208

AZ DEPL. QF INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

e e i b )

HEARING: August 11,2015

APPEARANCES: Pelitioner Brian Gerard Doherty did not appear. The Arizona
Department of Insurance was represented by Assistant Attoriey General Liane Kido,

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Tammy L. Eigenheer

FINDINGS QF FACT
1. On November 5, 2014, Brian Gerard Doherty submitted an Application for
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{Department) for a fife and accidentfhealth insturance producer license.

2, Mr. Doherty answered "No” fo Question B in Section VI, Additional
information on fhe Application. Question B asked: "Have you EVER had any
professional, vocational, busness [sic] lcense or cedificaion refused, denied,
suspended, revoled or restricted, or a fine imposed by an public authority?”

3. In 1997, Mr. Doherty’s license to practice lawwas suspended by the New
Harmpshire Bar for a period of fwo years. As a result, Mr, Doherty received reciprocal
iwo year suspensions in Florida and Massachuselts. He was reinstated in Florida in
March 2001.

4. On or about December 22, 2003, Mr. Doherty applied for a Life Insurance
Producer license in Arizona. License number 168894 was issued on January 13, 2004,
and was last renewed on March 31, 2009. Mr. Doherly did not disclose the New
Hampshire bar suspension in his application for and renewal of license number
168094,

Office of Administrative Heurings
1400 Wesi Woshington, Suite 161
Phoenie, Asizona 85007
{802) 542.9826

an Individual Insurance Cicense (Applicationy with the Arzona Department of Insurance ™~ —— —




5. On or about February 18, 2012, Mr. Doherty was disharred by the Florida
Supreme Court in Case No. $C10-332 for professional misconduct and ordered to pay
costs of $8,787.80.

6.  On or about November 16, 2012, the New Hampshire Supreme Court
disbarred Mr. Doherty based on the action taken by the Florida Supreme Court.

7. On or about July 15, 2013, the Hearing Officer for the Department of
Financial Services in Tallahasses, Florida issued a Written Report and

Recommendation in Case No. 130776-13-AG recommending a Final Qrder be entered

against Mr. Doherty for failing o timely report his disbarment by the Florida Supreme

Court.
B. On or about August 2, 2013, the Massachusetts Bar issued to Mr. Doherty
an Order of Suspension for an Indefinite Period based on the action taken by the

Florida Supreme Court.
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8. On or about September 30, 2013, the Department of Financial Servicss c;f‘
the State of Florida entered a Final Order in Case No. 130776-13-AG, which ordered
that all Mr. Doherty's Florida insurance licenses be suspended for a period of 12
months from the date of the Final Order and assessing Mr. Doherty a fine of $500.00.

10. In its decislon, the Florida Supreme Coutt noted as aggravaiing factors
that Mr. Doherty had a history of discipline, acted with a selfish mofive, refused to
acknowledge the wrongful nature of his misconduct, and had substantial experience in
the praciice of law. The decision also noted that Mr, Doherty had made false
statements in applications for erors and omissions insurance policies regarding his
disciplinary history.

11.  On or about January 12, 2015, the Department sent Mr. Doherty written
nofification that it was denying his Application. _

12, On or about January 20, 2015, Mr. Doherty timely appealed the
Department's denial of the Application, resulting in the instant matler being brought
hefore the Office of Administrative Hearings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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295(A)B).

1. Mr. Doherty bears the burden of proof and the slandard of proof on all
issues is by a preponderance of the evidence. AA.C. R2-18-110.

2. A preponderance of the evidence is "evidence of greater weight or more
convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition fo if; that is, evidence which
as a whole shows fhat the fact sought to be proved is more probable than not”
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1182 (6" ed. 1590).

3. AR.S. § 20-285{(A) and {F) provide the Director of the Department with
the discretion to deny, suspend, or revoke an insurance producer's license, andgfor
impose a civil penalty, and/oy order restitution.

4. Mr. Doherly's conduct, as set forth above in the Findings of Fact,
constitutes demonsirating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility

in the conduct of business in this stafe or elsewhere, within the meaning of AR.S. § 20-
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5. Mr. Doherty's conduct, as set forth above in the Findings of Faci,
constitutes having an insurance producer license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended,
or revoked in any state, province, district, or territory within the meaning of AR.S. § 20-
295(A)(9}.

8. Mr. Doherty did not offer any evidence in suppori of the Application.
Under the circumstances presented herein, Mr. Doherty falled to establish that he has
the requisite qualifications to hold an insurance producer’s license.

7. The weight of the evidence of record established that the Department had
sufficient grounds to deny the Application pursuant to AR.S. § 2@—295(!\)(8) and AR.S.
§ 20-295(A)(9).

8. wMr. Doherly failed fo prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the
Department's denial of the Application should be reversed.

ORBER
Based on the above, the determination made by the Department to deny the

Application s affirmed.

—
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In the event of cerlification of the Administrative Law Judge Decision by the
Diregtor of the Office of Adminjstrative Hearings, the sffective dafe of the Order wilf he
five (5) days from the date of that certiffcation.

Done this day, August 31, 2015,

Isi Tammy L. Eigenheer
Administrative Law Judge

Trapsmitted electronically to:

Darren Ellingson, Deputy Director
Arizona Department of Insurance
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EXHIBIT - B
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APPLICATION FOR AN INDIVIDUAL INSURANCE LICENSE (FORM L-153)

FOR APPLICATIONS RECENVED BY THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE.ON OR BEFORE 8302014 -
1. CAREFULLY READ THE ENCLOSED INSTRUGTION PAGES. INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED.
2. Complete ALL PAGES of this form and fulftl afl reqiirements shown in the énglosed instructions. Forms-are avallable on he .
" PRODUCERS page of our Internet wab sitdfwww.azinsurance.gov). -
2. DO NOT use this form to recew alicense. Ses the PRODUGERS page of our web sita for instriclions on how fo fenew a license. .

A.  Send your application materials and payment to:
INSURANCE LICENSING SECTION, 2910 North 44% Streot, Suife 210, Phoenix, AZ 850+{8-7269

SECTION I: BUSINESS INFORVATION

A, (Legal) Last Name (including JifSrlete if applicable} B. Full First Name
\ ok
R R e L VT 3 3 i S LA S A B o S on
D. Physical Streat Address of Place of Business {“may not be a PO or PMB box,
mist be the address you pringipally conduct business at) {required)

doloz . NawtiveToun  Cover™

C. Full ifiddle Name

E. Name of Business (I applicable, for mailing purposes)’: ;@Qﬁg@}ﬁ@c@gﬁ nﬁgpﬁrﬁ_ﬁ\ 3
F. Wailing Address (opfional; P O box itted} City
N YRV
G. Business Phone w/ Area Code! H. Faxwf Area Code {optional): I. F-mail Axddress {optignal):
(a6 l-al0- | Gz3-ET-Ho7¢ bfdef\ L2a1d © £ax, AT
U

—SECTION I LIRES OF LICENSE AUTHORITY wwitean ki the box to the lef oF e fing{s) 'oraﬂmaﬁty'forwmcn-yo-u-aré'aﬁwgm:w T

¥3. Ufe Insurance Producer [ Propery Praducer 1 Adiuster {1 Risk Management Consultant
Accident and Health or Slckness
Producer [} Casually Producer {1 Bail Bord Agent 1 Otherlimited line
[} Varable Life and Vasiable {see instrurtions)
Annuity Products Producer [J Personallines Pioducer [] Surplus Lines Broker H
CRB# Please apply for afl ines of
- Authority vou wish 1o shiain.
0 Credit nsurance Producer [ Travel Accident Ticket and [0 Mexican Insurance Supfus Failure to do so WILL requlire an
Baggage Insurance Producer Lines Broker additiona fee and applicalion to

add thern of a later date.

SECTION Wi: PERSONAL lNFORMTEQN
A Gonder P<Male | JFemale [ B. Date of Birth:

C. Social Becurity Number frequired by ARS § 25-320(P):  {required)

ired)

(02 - B2 — 464D

D. Physical Streat Address of Appheant's Home (required *may net be City ' Sate | ZpCode

P iy Ay A Rediey Az | 2986

poyTrTS AR

OW 15 FOR INSURANCE DEPARTMENT LISE ONLY

SPACE BEL

exam passedon L byjonee g ©ds56 Quad Other (120) FDB Checked El

[} 58 Quad SLB (1000) i-152submitied [ ]

[ ) .
exam passedon___/ [ | 57 @ 02 3 {118 HalfSLB (500 .
- | TEE QE:} 86 Fingerprint (22 X / ) License Tech Inltials

PAY TO THE URDER OF
ACCOUNT M000985

Form L-169 (Ef. Junef2013)

T
erarE Tewferier nwar i"g NG N ﬂ




SECTION IV: INSURANCE LICENSE HISTORY Are you presently, or have you ever been, licetised 1o ransactany kind of insurance
this slate of elsewhers? Yeij No L] if"Yes,” attach a fist of the insurance licenses you held and, foreach, he license number, the
iine(s) of insurance on the license, the state or locality ihat issued the license, ths date the licensewas issued and the licanse expiration date,

SECTION V: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Careﬁ:]iy read and respond o each of the following questions. You should provide a
*YES" answer even If you believe an incident has been cleared from your record. Willfut misrepresentation of any fact required to be
disclosed i any applicafion or accompanying stalement is a violation of law and a ground to deny yourapplication, NOTE: ADDITIONAL
INFORNMAFION 15 REQUIRED i you respond "YES” fo any of the following. Please see paragraph 14in the instructions.

For the purposes of this application, "judgment” includes, but is not limited to, having been found guily by judge or jury or pled guilty or no
contast to any charge. You must answer “Yes” even if a conviction was dismissed, expunged, pardened, appealed, set aside, vacated or
reversed, ete, OR even if applicant had civil rights restored, had a plea withidrawn, or was given probation, a suspended sentence, a fine, or
successilly completed a diversion program. You must answer "Yes” even ¥ your conviction was initially fabeled an undesignated offense.

A Hazve you EVER had any professional, vocational, business license or cerfification refused, denled, suspendad,
revoked or restricted), OR been isstted a consent order, an administrative action OR a fine imposed by any public
authoriy? BkFes [N
B. Have you EVER withdrawn an appfication for a ficense or certification to avold its denial, or have you EVER
surrendered a license or cerlification to avoid discipfinary action? {1Yes IXNO
C. Have you EVER been found guilly of, have you had a judgment made against you for, or have you admiited o, any of the following:
. ATEIONY (OF BNY KINAYP 1..orevooeeoersss s romssterer s ssessesssssessossesenressessssssessssssess e reseses e ess s . EYes B¥Ne
2. Obtaining or attempting 1o abtain any fype of license through misrepresentation or FRUG? .o v vocovirscecmnronne [iYes Ydio
3. Forging ancther's name o any document refated to an insurance transaction? ............ o 1] Y TSENO
4.  Withholding, misappiopriating, converling or stealing money or property?...........cvv..r rarmrearerer e ss s 1Yes Biio
5.  Commiling an insurance unfair rade prachice or TUAT .o e e s ar e tre e Yes H,Nn
6. Using fraudulent, coercive or dishonest business practices including forgery with infent f defraudZ... ... [Ives Fmo
7. Conducting busingss in an incompelent, untrustworthy or financially imesponsible MaNNEr? ..o {1Yes E’No
8. Transacting, or helping someone else ransack, insurance without the required license authority? ..o e 1ves E:ND
g~ Intentionally- misrepresenting’ meiennsofanacmaf'orpmposemnsnranmntammmrﬁnr - T e ey
TIESUTARICET 1o oo e eaeerem e vemmmermetesmer s smera e sma s s AR SAsemi RS e mem e a7 2 eE £ AR S b 08 A A RS m b mbmmnm e cente [JvYes .BNO
D. s any case corrently pending against you in any jurisdiction accusing you of any issue listed in Question C7-............ 1vYes B No
£. I you are not applying for a bail bond agent ficense, answer "Nof applicable.
omnme, if vout are applyving for a bail bond agent kcense, have you EVER been convicted in any jurisdiction of E‘Not applicable
By ofime {felony, open-ended or misderneanor, efc.} that involved theft OR canying, llegally bsing or possessing a
deadly Weapon OF UANGETOUS IISIUMENET ...+ .o cceoeveeeemmeaasemsnesn s ons s oo messseesse e eesseresmessssrseseseesemseeor oot s sressatn e ClYes [INo

SECGTION Vi: EMPLOYMENT HISTORY Listyour employment, insurance and non-insurance, history (and periods of
unemployment or education) for ihe past 5 years. I you need more space, attach and sign a separate sheet with the
information,

EWIPLOYMENT DATES
Employer Namne Poshtion Held City/State FROM (mmfyy} 7O {memlyy)

Sevd Aleanee Bracry] B.0 Smuas dzd]  Roniadd, AL |- 10/ zetl | fteses
D@W {. A Yor e, Swiea, |- Ne@es. €L 6%1/ ‘948l W f=ay
SECTION Vil AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE By signing and submitfing this application, you agree to the following.

o ‘You authorize the Arizona Department of Insurance ('DEPARTMENT } fo conduct a background investigation to determine your fitness for
an insurance license, You agree to prompily respond to questions that may arse from the investigation.

o You authorize and request every parsan, firm, company, corporation, govermnmental agency, court, association o institution having control
of any documents, records and other information about you to furnish the DEPARTMENT with any such information and you permit the
DEPARTMENT, its employees, ageais or representatives, and-your authorized insurers, to inspect and make coples of such documents,
records and other information.

o You release, discharge and exonerate the DEPARTMENT, its employees, agents and :epreseniaﬁves the State of Anizona, your
authorized insurers, and any person furmishing information pursuant lo this Autharization and Release from any and all iaablhty that may ..
arise from the investigation meade by the DEPARTMENT.

o You attest that you have read and understand the foregeing. You cerdily, under penalfy of denial, suspension or revocation of the licensa

and under any other penaliies that may apply that the answers, staterents and informgtion fumished in connection with this feanse
appli @;me cnm:O;ad complete fo the best of your knowledge W

Printed Name of Applicant ‘ Full Signature of Applicant /

Form1-168 | (. June/2013)
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THE FLORIDA BAR

651 East JEFFERSON STRRET
Jorn ¥, HarkEess, JR. : TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2300 B50/561-5600
EXECUTWRDI‘JLECTDR ° WWW.FLOBIDABAR.ORC
Jarwary 30, 2015
Steven Fromholtz
Licensing Section

Anizona Department of Insurance
2910 North 44™ Street, Ste. 210
—.  Phoenix, Asizona 85018
Re:  Request for information concoming Brian Gerard Dohetty, Bar #642444

Dear Mr. Fromholiz:

This letter is in response fo your inquiry regarding Brian Ferard Doherty's disciplinary with The
Florida Bar. Mr. Dohetty was admitted to practice in Florida on April 6, 1987, and is curtently
ingligible to practice law in Floride due to the following restrictions.

{, Disharment effective February 16, 2012
2. Delinquency in Disciplinary Cosls effective May 1, 2012

. 'The only information about the disciplinary files not available to the public is information about
files now pending at the initial staff or prievance cornmities levels of investigation. Becanse of
theso fow limitations, no comment will be made in this Jetter about the existence of such non-
public matters. The failure to make-any mention should not be viewed ag at admission that such
exist. . '

. The bar disposcs of files that ate closed by bar counsel ot grievance committes withaut a finding
of probable cause, one year after the date the files were closed. For this reason, no reference to
such files will be made in this letter.

The following public files about the referenced member of The Florida Bar resulted in a

disciplinaty sanction:

File No. ‘ Bispesition Court Oxder Date
1998-10,912(208) 2-Year Rehabilitation Suspension July 2, 1998
2001-10,144(20B) Reinstated March 13, 2001
2008-10,419(20A) Disbarment March 29, 2012

7 STE'S B Pay to the urder of
EXHIBIT account 1000985

Z

FEB 04 2015 |

) Eﬂ_;gte _f yeasurer of AZ 1

|
|
b



Sieven Fromholtz
Jamuary 30, 2015
Page 2

The following public files were opened about fhe referenced member of The Florida Bar and did
not result in a disciplinary sancfion: ,

File No. Disposition Close Date

% *NONE* %

The folloving public files have been opened about the referenc:ed member of The Florida Bar
and action has not been. concluded.

Tile No, - Status
*:.':NO

I trust fhis information will be of assistance to you. If you have any questions regaxding ﬁns

coxfespondenw, please contact me “af (850) 561-5781
Sincerely,

Jason Rawls

Program Assistant

Legal Division

IRt




~ Supreme Court of Flovidvy

‘No. 8C10-332
THE FLORIDA BAR,
- Complainant,

VS.

BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY,
Respopdent.

_ March 29, 2002] ©—— — . ol

PER CURIAM. ' |

We have for review a referiee’§ report recommending that Respondent Brian
Gerard Doherty be found gmhy o;f professional m.i'scenciu'ct and disbarred.
Doherty has petxtioncd for review of the report, chaiie:ngmg the referee’s |
reeemendahonms ta-—gmlt,-as‘werﬂas the recommended sanction.. We have. . .
jurisdiction. See art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.

The disciplinary case agamst Doherty arises from ethical violations that
. occurred during Dolierty’s representatlon of an elderly client to whom he provided
Both icgaii and financial investment.services. The referee in this matter

recommended that Doherty be found guilty of violating the foliov.;ing Raules

STATE'S
EXHIBIT

v | ' Za




ileguleiting the Florida Bar: 4-1.7(a)(2) (Conflict of Interest; Current Clients.—
Representing Advc;rge Interests) and 4{[‘.8(3) (Conﬂic;t of Interest; Prohiblt‘ed'and_ -
Other Transactions — Bt;sinesé Transactions With or Acquiring Interest Adve;rsé to
Ciient),'. and disbaz%s_d. The Com:t' previoﬁsl:;r entered an order in this case
approving the re'feree’s ﬁric-i_ings of fac.t, recommcndatiops'as to guilt, and

’ recommended‘sanctiéﬁ, and disﬁarring Doherty from the practice of taw in Florida.

See Fla. Bar v. Doherty, No. $C10-337 (Fla. order entered Jan. 17,2012). This

opinion follows.

FACTS

- 'The Florida Bar filed a dxscxphnary complamt agams’c R.espondent Doherty,
aHeging that he violated several of the Rules R.egulating thc Flotida Bar: A referce
was appomtcd The referce hcld evxdentiary hearmgs and has submitted his report
for the Court’s review, in w}uch he makes the following findings and
recomméndations.

" 7 Déherty was f‘x'r:s"f'éiélﬁji‘ftéfd':tb' practice fawia Massashusets and Hew e
Hampshire in 1978, He was admitted to The Florida Bar in 1987 and e"'éentually

moved his practice to this state. In addition to his law practme, Doherty has a
background as a financial advisor, and he provides ﬁnancmi planning, and

ipvestment services to clients.




In 1994~boharty beg'ar-i a. professional relationship with'the client and her
husband. . Ongmal y, Doberty was hired oniy to provide fihancial services;
Doherty was licensed in Flmda to sell certain mvcstment products, parhculaﬂy
) annuztws Bcgmmng in 2004 however, he also performcd legal work for the,
couple In June 20{}6 the chent’s husband died. Following her husband s death,
the chent connnued to engage Doherty ] legal and ﬁnanmal services, Earher that
year the client was diagnosed with cancer. Acccrdmgly, she asked Doherty to
help her make a number of changes to he_r investments and estate planning

) documsnts

At the time her husband dxed the client owned six annuiity products. Wgg——— —  — -
: éff_t.)rt to s‘amphfy her investments, she asked Doherty to reduce the number of |
axmuities she owned from six to ﬂlrae. On July 16, 2006, Doherty subniittcd
apphcatlons to purchase three annmtws ffom Conseco Insurance Company
(Conseco) The referee found that Doherty would have eamed a ten percent
commission onthe sale-had~1t been-completed. Howe_ve_:r, on July 28, Doherty

" withdrew the apphcaﬁans On August 1, 2006, he submitted applications to
purchase thres annuities from Washington National Insurance Company
(Washmgton Natmnal), a subsidiary of Conseco, The referee found that Doherty
would have eamed a sgven percent commxssxon on the Washington National ‘

anmuities. The referee also found that the client would have received an eight,




pefc;nt prcfnium.bonﬁs erm the putchase of the Washinéto;% National @uitigs, 2
bﬂm.xs that would have vested at tﬁe fime of the saie.ﬂ

Notably, at the tite these transactions took place, Doherty owed Con%co
$86 370.54. The referee found that: Daherty s debt had come about due to “charge~
' backs " meaning that Cnnseco was attempting to recaptura certam conynissions It
' pald to Dohcrty because hlS clients (the purchasers of the zmnmues) had dlt“:d |
wnhm a spec;ﬂed period after the annuity was issued. To satisfy the debt, in
Ma_rch 2006 Doherty and Conseco negotiated a settlement agrecment. Pursnant to

the'ag;‘ccment, Dokerty was required to pay Conseco $ 10,000 toward the total

debt, as well aa ﬁﬂy‘pércehwtk of any commissions he earned selling Conseco
products. If Doherty madeno commissionable sales within avsix~m0nth period, the
entire debt woulci become due in full and payable on demand.
As noted, Doherty would have received 2 cormmission on the sale of
' éqnsebo or Washingtén N.ational annuifies to thé clieni.‘ In eéthc;r case, Conse(:{;
T woitld aﬁt‘;iy fifty percent of the commission to reduce Doherty’s debt‘pursuari't to
the settlement agreement. Moreover, whﬂe the Conseco annuities would have |

been sub_]ect 08 charge-back, such that Conseco would have sought to recover rthe

commission if the cl_ient died within one ycar of the sale, the Washmgton National .

* annuities did not bave a charge-back provision and Doherty’s commission would

have fully vested upon consummation of the sale. By this time, it was evident that .
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- the client’s health was :declinjng. Indged,'t%ze referee found that Doh;-‘:r‘cy took sieps
: man atteinpt 1o eliminate .01‘ reduce the nega’give corisequences that wz:mid_havé
rosulted if the client died {within a year ofpurchasing the annuities. i}lmﬁatel}, the
clmnt dmd on August 19, 2006, before any. annuity sale could be completed:
In addmon to her investments, in the last severa} weeks of the client’s life
. Ddhe'x‘ty wori_{ed to revise her estate planning documents, On August 10, 2006, the.
client execufad anew will. Pursuant to this '\wiﬁ, the full vél.ﬁe'of her estate passed
toan e;;isting frust (the Restated Trust). This would h;ewe included the Washingtori
National annuities, had the sale been accompiished. The client n@ed Doherty as

her personal representatwﬂ “She also execuied amendments tothe Restated Trugt™—— — — — — — —

.t‘o name Doherty as successor trustee, He was given final and uncontestable
autherity to determine whether certain estate planning methods the client
offectuated were successful,

‘Doharty also authored two new trusts for the client’s estate. The first, a real
~estate trust, was-executed on-August 10; 2006, The'primary asset in the trust was
to bé.ﬂm client’s condominium unit, TFhe trust instructed thzﬁ the unit be sold and
the proceeds fror;l the sale used to pu;‘chase annuities. i)oheﬁy was named the
successor trustes for the real estate trust and was granted sole discretion to select
the annuities that would be purchased. Szg_mﬁcantly, the referee found that

Doherty’s authority 1o sell financial products was limited to Cnnseco or




Wés'hing'tor; National annuities, The second frust at issﬁe, an educational trust, was
, also executed on A'ugust 10, 2006. 1t '\-?va_S cstablish‘e,d to pay future educatioﬁal
expenses for the client’s grand‘children'. ‘Dobhetty was riamed the successor trustee
for th-e educational trust. ﬁowever,-foli;:;\hing the client's ,dea'th, the beneﬁciar.ies .
of her estate filed 4 challenge to Do'herty‘s appointments as perslonz'ﬂ representative,
and successor {rustes. He was eventually removed from those positions.
With respect to each of the transactmns at issue, the referee found thaf:
~ Doherty asspmed “mult;ple, concurrent yet discreet [sic], professional roles:in

_ behaif of [the client], i.,, estate planner, frusiee and éucceésur trustee of a number

—,"of trusts, financial products salespersnn, personal representatxve and aftorney.”

. Hnwevcr the referee also found that Doherly’ did not provxde the client with any
written document to advise her of his muluple and conflicting positions.
Act.:ord.ingly, the f-eferee recomme;lded that Doherty 'be found in violation of t'wo'
bar 1’;.1188: 4-1.7(a)(2) (a iaw'}fgx shall not represent a client if there is-a substantial

- tisk-that the representationof ﬂre*ciiént will be mgterial]y litnited by f;he l'awg.fer’s
responsibilities toiar,mthsic client, a former client or a third person, or the lawyer’s -
personat ir;ter;:sts) and ;4-1 .S(aj (a lawyer shall not enter info a busixuless transaction
with a client or knowingly acqu‘ire an ownersiiip, POSSEssory, sec_uri’ty, or other
pecuniary interest 5{1\!@1’38 to a client, unless the transaction is fair and reasonable .

to the client, the client is advised in writing of the desirability of sé_eking




independent legal c‘olunsel, and the client gives i:;fbn'jned, written consent to the
essential terms of the ﬁE;nS:Ethi-O.n). '

The referes found four factors in aggravétion: .(1).Dohert.y has a prior
disclphnary history, including a two-year suspensxon in New Hampshjrc {2Yhe
acted wfch a sciﬁsh motive; (3) he refused to acknnwicdge the wrongful nature of
his misconduct; and {4) he had substantial experience in the practice of aw. The
referee did not find any mitigaﬂﬁg factors. - In fact, the referee specifically rcjected
Doherty 8- arguments that he mada a tuneiy good fa1th effort to re.cnfy the- |

consequences of his mlsconduct aiid that he was cooperatwc during the

A disciplinary proceadjngs: : B . ' e R
gased on the rcfmsae's recommendations of guilt, as well a8 his findings in

aggravation, thé referee recommended that Doherty be disharred. The referee also

awarded costs tio the Bar. o
As r;oted,'Doh;arry has filed a petition seeking review of the referee’s report

- apd-recommgndations. Doherty-does not cha}h;,nga-the referce’s:recoﬁmman‘datian

that his m:mduc,é viol;;\ted rule 4-1.7(a)(2). Thus, we approve that recommendation .

without furth;:r discussion. Doherty does argue t?{xat the reféree’s recommendation.

| that he be found guilty of violéthé rule 4-1 .é(a') is nof: supported. He also

challenges the referee’s recommended sanction of disbarment.




ANALY,SIS
R:ule-d—-l,S(é)._ Doﬁert'y first challenges the referee’s repomcndation of
. guilt with respect fo rule-4-1.8(a). To the extent Doherty disputes the réferee’s |
findings of féct,_the Couft's standard of review for evaluating a referee’s fac‘tuai
findings xs as follows: t%ﬁs Court’s rcvie_:;v of such mattets is limited, and if a
referee’s findings of fact are'éupported_ by c_o;npétcnt, substantial evidence in the

record; this.Court will not reweigh the evidence and substitute its judgment for that

of the referee. Fla, Bat v, Frederick, 756 So. 2d 79, $6 (Fla, 2000); sec also Fla.

Rar v. Jordan, 705 So. 2d 1387, 1390 (Fla. 1998). To the extent he challenges the

 referee’s recommendation as to guilt, the Court has repeatedly stated that the
' referee’s factual findings must be sufficient under the applicable rules to support

the recommendations as to' guilt. See Fla, Bar v. Shoureas, 913 So. 2d 554, 557-58

. (Fla. 2005).

Rule 4-1.8(a) provides as follows:

(2) Business Transactions With or Acquiring Interest
Adverse to Client. A lawyer shall not enter into a business :
transaction with a client or knowingly acquire an ownership,
possessory, security, or other pecuniary interést adverse o a client,
except a lien granted by law to secure & lawyer's fee or expenses,
unless: : : '

(1) the transaction and tetims on which the lawyer acquires the
intexest are fair and reasonable to the client and are fully disclosed and
wansmitted in writing to the client in a manner that can be reasonably
understood by the client; ‘ “ -




(2) the client ix adv:sed in writing of the des1rab1hty of seeking
and is given a reasonable opportunity fo seek the advice of
independent legal counsel on the fransaction; and

(3) the client gives informed consent, in a writing signed by thie
 client, to the essential terms of the transaction and the lawyer's role in
the transaction, including whether the !awyer is represenhﬁg the client
in the transaction,
'If‘hc facts clearly demonstrate that I)oheﬁy failed td make the specific written
| d:sclosures required by subdmsmns (a)(l) (a)(Z) and (a)(3) However, Doherty
raises a threshold issue. Thatis, he contends that kis mvolvcment in the saie of
anmuities to the client was nata, “business tnmsachon” and thus the disclosure
requirements were not triggeted, We do not agree. We hold that the sale of
: a:ﬁauitxes to a client in the cuntext presentcd here is a business transaction and
Doherty was reguired to comply with rule 4-1. S(a) |
At the ontset, Doherty argues that rule 4-1.8() requnes the referee to find
tha-t he engaged in a business transaction with a client and that he acqmred a
pecuniary interest adver,se to his client. This argument is without merit. Rule 4-
I.S(aj.élearly states that a lawyer-“shall not enter into a business fransaction with a
client or knowingly acquire an ownership, pqsscésory, security, or other pecuniary
' interest adverse to a cliént.” (lf;.mphasis added.) A plain reading of this ianguag;s
'mdtcates that a lawyer’s involvement in a business tiansaction with a client would -

1tself constitute a violation of the rule unless the lawyer makes the required

disclosures. It is not necessary for the referee to also find a violation of the adverse
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jnerest clause. Sec Fld, Bar v. Hennan, 8 So.3d 1100, 1105 (Fla. 2009) (“[Rule 4-

1.8(a)] }:;rohibits-two broad categories of conduct: (1) enteringdnto d business

transaction with a client; or (2) acquiting an ownership, POSSESIOTY, secutity, or
other pebunia,rjr interest adverse to a client.”). .

Next, Doherty asserts that the sale of an annuity is not the type of “business
transaction” that falls within rule 4-1.8(a). He maintains that in brokering, the
annuities he played no principal role in the transaction%e seller was Washington
Natjonal and the buyer was the client. Doherty contends that he had no interest in .
the apnuity policy and no ability to affect the client’s rights therein. However, we
concluds that rale 4-1.8(z) is not 30 limifed in its scope and application, "~ T

Aﬁhough the language of rule 4-1.8(g) doss not dentify the types of
ﬁans.actiéns to which the rule applies, the comment to the rule provides guidance.
The cornment states:

A lawyer’s legal skill and training, together with the relationship
of trust and confidence between lawyer and client, create the
- possibility of overteaching when the lawyer participatesin a business,
property, or financial transaction with a client, The requirements of -
subdivision () must be met even when the fransaction is not closely
related to the subject matter of the representation. The rule applies to

lawyers engaged in the sale of goods or services related to the practice
of law. See rule 4-5.7.[']

1. Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-5.7(a) statés, "A lawyer who provides
nonlegal services to a recipient that are not distinet from legal services provided to
that recipiént is subject to the Rules Repulating The Florida Bar with respect to the
provision of both legal and nonlegal services.” In subdivision (b), the rule further
states that “[a] lawyer who provides nonlegal services to 2 recipient thatare
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(Emphas-is added.) As the referee obsetved, the comment suggests that rule

| 4-1.8(a) eﬁ'compasses a sc;ope of dealings broader than simply those between a
'la{wyer and his or her client as the principals o the trahsactio'n. Indeed, this Coprt :

. hias disciplined Iav\.zyf.:rs nnder rule 4-1 .8(a)- for engaging in a variety of business

transactions with their clients. See. .., Herman, 8 So. 3;1 1100 (finding a

vib]a}ion of role 4-1.8(2) where the lawyer invested in'a company'in direct

competition with his client’s corporation); Fla, Bar v, Tickiin, 14 So. 3d 928 (Fla,

2009) (finding a lawyer in violation of rule 4-1 .'8(a) where the lawyer took over his

client’s role as chairman and CEO of the client’s corporation); Fla. Bar v. Kramer,

593 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1997) (finding a lawyer in violation of rule 4-1.8(a) where
the la‘wf-er loaned his cli;ant money, sek:ured the loan By in&t:ructing the client to
" execute a deed granting certain property to the lawyer, and failed fo disclose the
a;:t_x_u'ﬂ nature of: the tran;;a'ction to his élisnt)‘ :
We have also considered guidance from the American Bar Associa;tion

(ABA). The ABA's Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.8(a) (Conflicts of

. distipict from any legal services provided to the recipient'is subject to the Rules

Regulating The Florida Bar with respect to the nonlegal services if the lawyer

knows or reasonably should know that the recipient might believe that the xecipient
;s receiving the protection of a client-lawyer retationship.” The comment to the

rule explains that in some circumstances “the legal and nonlegal services may be

5o closely entwined that they cannot be distinguished from each other.” In such
case, the comment provides that rulé 4-5.7 requires the Jawyer to be responsible for -
“assuring that both the lawyer’s conduct and, to the extent required elsewhere in
these Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, that of nonlawyer eroployees comply in

all respects with the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.”
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“fnterest: Cur;gnt Clients: épcci.ﬁc Rules) closely parailt;ls e 4.:1.8(21). Like the

. Flonda rule, Model Rule 1. 8 prov:des thita lawyer shail not cnter into a business
transachon with a client mﬂess the terms of the transactmn are fair and reasonabie
to the client and aré fuﬂy disclosed in wmtmg, the client is advised in writing as to
the desirability of seeking iridependent legal counsel; apd éfm client gives his or her
" informed, written consent. The comment tolMpdei Rule 1‘.8(a)'indicgtes that the
rule “applies fo lawyers angéged-in the sale ;of go'ods or services related to the

" practiﬁe-’c;f law-, for exé:hple, ﬂie sale of title insurance or investment services to
cx.isting clients of the lawyer’s legal practice."" (Emphasis added.)

At least one other state has reached the-same conelusion that we do-here%
that a 1awyer’_ provzdmg financial plaoning services to'a client is subject to the rule -
pmhkbltlng 3 lawyer from engaging ina bu.six'less transaction with a client unless
“the lawyer makes the required disclosures in wntmg In Stark County Bat
Association v, Buttacavali, 775 N.E.2d 818 (Ohio 2002), the Supreme Court of -
'Ohio sanctioned an attorney who engaged in misconduct stmilar to that found in
this case. n Ruttacavoli, as im'this case, the lawyer was both a prac;ticing att;)rney
and a financial planﬂer' and consultant. Id. at 819, A-client, & sixty-five-year-old -
man, hired Buttacavoli to provide estate planning‘and financial advice. Buttacavoli‘

pré:pared o will for the client and advised the client to invest finds in a variable

 annuity. [d. Although Buttacaveli stood to receive a $3,491.71 commission from
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_-th.e. sale of the arinuity, he did z'a;:;t‘ disclose t(; the client his OWH ﬁixanciai intérest in
the advice he gave. Id. af 819-20: A p;mel of the Board of Commiési'oﬂers on
_ Grievances and Discipline of the Ohio Supreme Court found, that Buttacavoli’s
conduct violated‘the Ohio Code of Professionial F;esponsibility DR 5-101(AX)
a (1 996) (abseﬁt full disclosuré and consent, emplcyr'm;:nt shall not be accepted if the
exercise of professiona'l jucigmeﬂt will be or rea-sonably may be affected by the
l fawyer's ﬁnanciéi, ;ousiness, property, or personal 'intel‘f}st) a:;d DR 5~'—1' 04(A)
. (ab_sar;t full disclf;sure and consertt, a lawyer shall not enter into a business
-b:ansaction -with a client if thfsy have differing interests therein and télB client
, expects the‘iéwyer to exercise his professional judgment for the protection of the

client). Id.at 820. Specifically, the panel determined:

[T]he legal and financial advice was part of an integrated

‘transaction requiring full disclosure of respondent’s financial interest

in the investment transactions and informed consent by te clients

based upon such full disclosure, Moreover, the panel found that in

respondent’s role as attorney, his legal advice'could reasonably be

affected by his financial interest in the investment advice he offered.
Id. The Ohio Supreme Court adopted the panel’s recommendation.

Like the respondent in Buttacavoli, Doherty held himself out as a lawyer and
a Certified Financial Planner. His_professie'nal relationship with the client

involved both legal work, including amending her will and executing two frusts on

her behalf, and financial services, namely brokering the sale of Conseco and
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. Washmgton National annuities. It is clear that Doherty stood to earn a commission

“from the sale of the amuitiés had those transactions been compieted Itds also
clear that he did fmt distlose his financial interest in the fransactions to the client in
wiiting as required by ru}e 4-18(a). Accordingly, we approve the referee’s -
recomimendation ‘that Doherty be found guilty of vmlatmg rule 4-1 S(a)

Sanctlon Dcherty next argues that the referee’s recommended sanction,
__cliisbé.rment, is too haréh He wges the Court to disapprove the refcrr:;e’s
L _ rc-:c,'dn}mendaﬁon and, insteac_i, .i,r-npose 4 pu'l_)lic reprimand.
In r;w.iewing a referee’s recommended discip‘i_ine, our scope of review is

Br_oader than that afforded to the refeyee’s findings of fact because, ultimately, it is

our responsibility to order the appropriate sanction. See Fla. Bar v. Anderson, 538
So. 2d 852, 854 (Fla. 1989); see also art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. I—Iéwevcr,' geﬁerally :
speaking this Court will not second-guess the referee’s recommended djgci'pﬁna as

long as it bas a reasonable basis in existing case law and the Florida Standards for

. Imposing Lawyer. Sanctions. See Ela. Bar v. Temmer, 753 So. 24 555, 55'8 (Fla.
j 199;9)'. |

The evidence demonstrafes that Doherty's conduct created a clear conflict of
intere:sig in that there was a substantial risk that his representation of the clim;t B |
would be limited by his own interests. Doherty acted purposefully to make his

- personal, pecuniary interests at least as important as those of his client and her




estate, He ad\.fiséd his cliént to select various means of estate plarmiﬁg and-wealth
management that woul d earn hima personal financial benefit. Addatwnal[y,
Doherty pamc;patcd in a business transaction with his client and failed to dlsck)se
" his substantial ir_ltarest_ in the transaction. We believe hi§ actions amount to
egregi@ﬁé miscoriduct.

: The Coutt has. often imposed lengthy suspensions in cases where a lawyer’s

personal interests created a confhct of interest and in those where a lawyer engaged

- ima busmess transaction with.a client. See, e.g., Fla. Bar v. Robcrto 59 So.3d .
1101 (Fla. 2011) (suépcnding the resPdeent for one year wherg: the evidence - |
showed that the lawyer’s personal i.ntcrests created 2 conflict of interest); Fla. Bat
v, Jasgerson, 625 So. zd 459 (Fla. 1993) (suspending the respondent for one year
where the evidence showed that the respondent, in an effoit to cover up his failure
to file a bankiuptcy p;atitian for his clients that would have prevented the

- fgreclosurs of their home, purchased the home from the clients to pre_vent.th.e
fdreé:losure sale méving forward). When the facts in a ‘case show egregious
miscondﬁct, particular]y where a lawyer acts with a selfish motive or failsto

disclose a substantial financial interest, we have imposed significant terms of

suspension. Tn Florida Bar v. Rodsiguez, 959 So. 24 150 (Fla. 2007), the
respondent was a shareholder in 2 firm hired to represent a group of clients in an

- action against DuPont Corporation for damages allegedly fesulting from the use of ’
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a DuPont product, Benlate. Durmg settlcment ncgct;ations the respondent leamed
. that DuPont would not agree to a settiement unless it included a condition that the
respondent’s taw firm wo.uld not pursue any other cases againgt the company. Id.
at.154. After researching the eﬂxical_iéSues involved, respoﬁ;it'ent’s law office
determined that this:; objective <-:ou1d be achieved if DuPont bewme & cliént of the
firm. Id. Later, DuPont E;.nterbd intc;_a secret engagement ;grecmcﬁt wiFh
réspondex_xt’s firm, in which it z{gmed to pay the firm $6,445 ,QOO in exchahgc for
the.fixm’s agreement potto pursiie future claims against DuPont and for possible
future legal work, Id, at 15‘ S. At this point, the reépon&ent berame an agent of
DuPom; and his alieg:ance to both DuPont and his Benlate clients created a
conﬂmt of mterest Further, the respondent and his firm placed their mterests
ahove those of the Benlate clients because, among other reasons, thc firm stood to
_ 'recewe a szgmﬁcant amount of money. 1d. In fact, the respondent rccewed moxe
than $4,700 000 from the arrangement, 1d, at 156. The respondent also dld not
dis¢lose the agreemcnt to the frial judge, to his Benlate chents, or in later
procesdings held in the case. The Court found the respondent in violation of
numerous bar rules, ihcludiné rule 4-1.7{g), and sﬁspé_nded him for two years,

}ia're, we 1'1ave' conc_luded that Doherty engaged in egregious misconduct in
that he advised his client to take specific actions that would eam him ;a financial -

benefit and failed to disclose this personal interest to the client. Moreover, in.
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contrast to the facts of Rodriguez, the referee in fhis,case also found four
aggrava;ing factors, Most significantly, Doherty has a prior 'disciﬁlinary history. -
In 1997, he was sus}panded'from the Bar in Now Hampshire for e period of two

yea.rs See Inre Dohertv s Case, 703 A.2d 261 (NH. 1997).% In the New

Hampshlre case, Doberty had agreed to represent two clients in 2 persorial
bankruptcy action. He accepted a $10,000 retainer for the representation. Despite
the specific rules v?hich required Doherty to disclose his acceptarice of the fands :
and filea motion for court approval, Dohérty deposited the mopey into his general
office account without notifying the bankrupicy court and began using the funds
for his own purposes. Later, the bankrupicy court ordered Doherty to disgorge the
funds, He refused to do so for more than four years after the court’s order. The |
referee in this case found that Doherty’s conduct displayed a “disregard for the
judicial process

In addition to his dxscxplmary hxstory, the referee found that Doherty acted
~ witha selfish motive: he refused to acknowledge the wiongful nature of his
misconduct; and he has substantial experience in the practice of law. The referee

also considered as aggravation evidence that Doherty made false statements in

mre—t

2. Doherty also received reciprocal two-year suspensions in Florida and
Massachusetts. See Fla. Bar v. Doherty, 718 So, 2d 171 (Fla. 1998) (table). .He
was reinstated in Florida in March 2001. See Fla. Bar v, Doherty, 786 So. 2d 581
(Fla. 2001) (table). S
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ébplications for errors and oniissions i-nsurance policies, concerning his
dxscxplmary h1story Doharty refused to acknowledge the false statements in his
testimony during the evidentiary hearmg The referee found that Boherty s Sworn
denial reflected ponrl;r on his character.

The re;f'erea did not find any mitigating factors. Dohe'r_ty a;gues that the
referee erreﬂ in_faﬂit}g to (;unsider certain facts as mitigation. “Likt;other factual
. findings, a referee’s findings of mitigation and aggravation carry a presumption of
_ correctness and will be-ﬁpheid unless. clearly erroneous or, without support in the -
record. A referee’s failure to fmd that an aggravating factor or mitigating factor

apphes is duc the same deference ” Fla, Bar v. Germain, 957 So, 2d 613, 621 (Fla,

2007) (citation enutted). The referee’s report indicates that he considered
"Doherty’s evidence and testix;lvnjr t;ut ultin‘latcly found that Doherty &id n()t-ShO‘;N
any circumstances that would mitigate his misconduct. On review before this
Court, Doherty has not presenﬁ:d any evidence that woul& demonstrate that the
| veferee’s findings are clearly erroneous,
In sum, considering the serious nature of Doherty's misconduct; his
disciplinary history, and the aggravating factors, we conclude that disbarment is

the appropriate sanction,




CONCLUSION
-Adc.ordingly, Brian Gerard Dohérty ha;s.b.een disbarred. The disbarment '
took éffect on February 16, 2012. |
Tudgment is entered for The Florida Bar, 65& East Iefférson _Street, :
' Tailahasseé, Florida 32399-2300, for recovety of costs from Brian Gerard Doherty
in the amoxin.;c of 5"28,78'7.80,'&1: which sum let e'xe;:ution igsue. | '
Ttis s;o ordereéi.

CANADY, C.1, and PARIENTE, LEWIS, QUINCE, POLSTON, LABARGA,
and PERRY, J1., concur. C

THE FILING OF A ‘MO’I’ION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT ALTER THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS DISBARMENT.
Original Proceeding — The Florida Bar
John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director, Kenneﬂl Lawrence Marvin, Staff
Counsel, The Florida Bar, Tallahassee, Florida, and Henry Lee Paul and Chardean
Mavis Hill, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, Tampa, Florida,

for Complainant

Brian Gerard Dohérty, pro se, Anthem, Arizona,

for Respondent
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Massachusetts Board of Bar Overseers

of the Supreme Judicial Court
99 High Street
Boston, Ma. 02110

Attorney Status Report

Brian Gerard Doherty

Full office addresses
listed for Active,
IHC, and 304 status

Anthem AZ 85086-1828 ,
attorpeys only.

Admitted to the bar on 06/06/78
Board of Bar Overseers number: 126960
Current status is Suspended

isciphinary History:

1. 4/2/1998 SUSP: Order of Suspension for Definite Term. [[Data as of 02/03/15
2. 8/2]13 INDSU: Order of Suspension for an Indefinite

Period ._.___’__—-I

Click HERE to SEARCH AGAIN! .

or HERE to return to the main page.

STATE'S
EXHIBIT

&




NHBA - Bar News Tssue Page 1 of 3

Fassyoid

ey bagin Feyaired for Gasemulbar

ATEAL EAN T THOW BN ATSITRNTIONG
! agemaker
Ly b’am:g

Bar News - November 16, 2012

Supreme Gourt Orders

LD-2012-0010
I the Matter of Brian G. Dolerly

In August 2012, the Atiormey Discipline Offica filed a certified copy of the January 17, 2012 order and
March 29, 2012 opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida, disbaring Attomey Brian G. Doherty. The
Supreme Court of Flotida determined that Attorney Doherty violated the following Rules Regulating the
Flotida Rar in his deatings with a client:

4. Rule 4-1.7(a)(2), which prohibits a lawyer from representing aclient if there is a substantial risk that
| the representation of the client will be materially imited by the lawyer's personal interests; and

t o Rule 4-1.8(a), which prohibits a lawyer from entering into a busiriess transaction with a client or
knowingly acquiring an ownership, possessory, secu tity, or other pecuniary interest adverse to a
client, uniess the transaction is fair and reasonable to the client, the client is advised in writing of the
desirability of seeking independent legal counse!, and the dientgives informed, written consent to the
essential terms of the transaction.

The facts relating to Atterney Doherly's miscanduct are described in detall in the opinion of the
Supreme Court of Florida. In short, the court found that Attornay Doherly assumed muitiple, conflicling
roles when he provided both legat services and financial services to an eldetly client, The court found
that while Attorney Doherly provided estate ptanning advice o acfient, he recommended that she
make certain financial investments that would have benefitted him financially. The court found that

Attorney Doherly falled to advise the client of his conflict of interest.

ADPRESS
CHANGE?

Eic bt Rule

in discussing the appropriate sanciion for this misconduct, the Supreme Court of Florida noted that
Attomney Doherty's conduct sereated a clear conflict of interest,” hat he acted pusposefully to make his
personal, pecuniary interests at least as important as those of his client, and that he failed fo disclose
his substantial inferest In the transaclions he recominended. It characterized Attomey Doherty's
misconduch as "egregious” and noted that in similar cases the cour had imposed lengthy suspensions.
The court then discussed a number of aggravating factors, Including Attorney Doherty’s prior two-year
suspension by this court for misconduct. See In re Doherty’s Case, 142 N.H. 446 (1897). After
considering Attorney Doherty’s miscenduct, his disciptinary history, and the other aggravating factors,
the court concluded that disbarmant was the appropriate sanction.

gﬁ&?ﬁﬁg New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 37(12) governs reciprocal discipline. Upon receiving notice that
N AT an attorney has been disciplined in another jurisdiction, Rule 37(12)(b) requires the court to provide
Busirassadvantage| (he attomney and the PCC with an opportunity fo demaonstrate that the imposition of identical or
irvmkinimavaian  SUbsiantialy similar discipline would be unwarranted. Rule 37(12){d) of the rule then provides for the
AR TEOIE imposition of reciprocal discipline unless the respordent attormey or the PCC demonstrafes, or the
ATRGGRIREREN | s, based on the face of the record from which the disdpline is predicated, that

(1) the procedure followed by the jurisdiction imposing disciptine was so tacking in notice or
opportunity to be heard as to constitite a deprivation of due process;

{2) the imposition of the same or substantially similar disciptine by the court would result in grave
injustice; or

(3) the: misconduct ectablished warrants substantiaily different discipline in New Hampshire.

In this matter, this court issued an order, in accordance with Rue 37(12)(b}, giving Attomay Doherty
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and the Professional Gonduct Commitiee an opportunity to advise the court if either contended that
the imposition of "identicat or substantially similar discipline” would be unwarranted. Attomey Doherty
filed & pleading arguing that disbarment Is unwarranied, The PCC notified the court that it believes that
disbarment is warranted,

Having reviewed the order and opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida, the court does not find that
any of the conditions set forth in Rule 37(12){d) bave been met. itappears from the order that Altomey
Doherty participated fully in the Florida discipfinary proceeding. In fight of the seriousness of Attorney
Doherty's misconduct arid of the aggravating factors that are present, the couit does not find that
disbarment would result in grave injustice or that his misconduct would warrant stbstantially different
discipline in New Hampshire.

Therefore, the court orders that Attorney Brfan G, Doherty be disbarred from ihe practice of law in New
Hampshire. Attomey Doherty is hereby assessed all expenses incurred by the Professional Conduct
Committee in the investigation and prosecution of this matter. See Rule 37(19).

Dalianis, C.J., and Hicks, Conboy, Lynn, and Bassett, JJ,, conoured.

DATE: Qcober 17, 2012

ATTEST: Eiteen Fox, Clerk

Pursuartt to Supreme Court Rule 54(3), the Chief Justice designates Supreme Court Associate Justice
James P. Bassett to serve as laisons between the supreme court and the administrative council,
October 22, 202 N

ATTEST: Eileen Fox, Clerk of Court Supreme Court of New Hampshire

ADW-2002-0149 and ADM-2003-0028
Irt the Matters of Prisciila (formerly Sharethal 5. Marsicovetere

The court on October 31, 2012, issued the foliowing order:

in February 2003, the respondent, Priscilla 5. Marsicovelere, was suspended from the practice of faw
for failing to pay fees assessed for late filing of her 2002 annual rust aceounting certificate. In April
2003, the respondent was suspended from the praclice of law for failing to meet MCLE requirements
for the reporting year ending June 30, 2002 and failing to pay late fees assessed for nponcomplianca.
The respordent is now in compliance with both the 2002 trust accounting requirements and the MCLE
requirements for the reporting year ending June 30, 2002, and the MCLE Board has filed a motion for
reinstatement on her behalf. Having reviewed the motion as well as the supplemental information filed
by the respondent, the court finds that the respondent has established her contihuing competence and
teamning In the law and her continuing moral character and fitness. Accordingly, the MCLE Board's
motion for reinstatement of the respondent is granfed on the congition that she pay any outstanding
bar dues and court fees,

Dalianis, C.J., and Hicks, Conboy and Lynn, M., concarred.
Efleen Fox, Clerk

In accordarnce with Supreme Court Rufe 37{3){a), the Supreme Court appoints Elaine Holden to serve
as a nor-attomey member of the Professional Conduct Comnmitiee, replacing Gerald A Daley, who
recently resigned from the committee. The coust appoints Ms. Holden io serve the remainder of a
three-year term exphing on December 31, 2012, and to serve a three-year term commencing on
January 21, 2013, and expiring on December 31, 2015,

Oclober 31, 2012
ATTEST: Eileen Fox, Clerk of Court
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

f3aiting help doesi't sabotage your carear,.. - R
oo T hut notgeiting helpean

NEW HAMESHIRE LAWYERS ASSISTANCE PROCGRAM i ;
Aconfiftled, independent resowico RN
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SEP 302083, 5
- | e
E CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Docketedby_Cel . IEEATAIR
IN THE MATTER OF
. ‘ Case No. 130776-13-AG
BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY .
: /
i FINAL ORDE

THIS GAUSE came on for consideration of and for final agency action based
" upon the Written Report and F{ecommandaﬁoﬁ issued by the Hearing Offlcer, Ala‘n J.
Lelfer, oﬁ July 15, 2013. A copy:'is attached to this Final Order as Exhibit A.
© Pursuant to Section 128,‘:57(2), Florida Statutes and by agréemenl of the parﬁe's, -
this case was submitted to an.t'd decided by: the Hearing Officer based upon written
submissions by the pasties. | ‘

After review of the ent:re racord, including all adrmtted exhibits, and all
memoranda submitted by the pames and otherwise being appra;sed fully in all matena! .
premises, it appears that the; recommended penally was erroneous!y calcuiated.
‘Rispondent was a licenséd attdmey disbarred by the Florida Supreime Court in 2012,
The disharment opinion establis:hed that Respondent’s actions, the same dnes hete in

. question, were wiliul. See, The Florida Bar v. Brian Gerard Doherty, Gase No. SC 10-
322, Opinion rendered March 128, 2012, "Doherly actéd pumosefully to make his
personal, pecuniary interests at least as important as those of his client and her .
estate™(e.s.) Doherly, supra at p;g 14. That finding Js conclusive and binding.

© Accordingly, that subjects the Respondent to the aggravating factor of a willful violation, | .

1
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as set forth in Rule 898-231,160 {1) (a), F.A.C., for which a three month additional
. 3 pericd - of suspenslon is Warranted' {See, Rule 69B-231.130}, thus b‘rilfging the
appropriate penally for a willful violation of Section 626.621(13), Fla, Stat. to a six
menth suspension. Additionally, the record establishes that the vlcitm was elderly and
'suffenng from a terminal lllness at the 'ames in questlon and that the potential financial
harm to her was great. Those factors bring info conslderatton Rules 89B-231.160 (1) {c)
and {d), F.A. C in consideration of those factors, an additionat six month suspension is
‘warranted.

Accordingly, and for the reasons set forth above, the recommended penalty of a
three (3) month .sugspension increase.d to a ‘me[w;. (12) month suspension. The fine
'remgins at five hundred dollars ($500). '
THEREFORE, IT 1S HERéBY ORDERED, except as noted above, that the Findings of
Fact of ii‘;e Hearing éfﬁaer are adopted In full as the Depariment's official i;indings of
Fact, and the Conclusions of Law reached by the Hearing Officer are adopted as the
. Department’s official Conclusicns of Law. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Recommendation made by the
Heating Officer is not adopted by the Department.. Ail Ftorida insurance licenses of
Respondent Brian Gerard Doherty are suspended for a period of twelve(iz) months,
such suspension beginning on the date of this Finat Order; and

| T IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent, Brian Gerard

Doherty, must also pay an administrative fine of FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($509.00)

{o the State of Florida within thirty (30) days of the date of this Final Order.
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A license, appointment, or eligibility that has been suspended shall not be
reinstated excépt upon the ﬂiing and approval of an apblicaﬂc;n for reinstatement. The
- department shall not approve én_ application for reinstatement if it finds that the
circumstance or circumstances for which the %icense, appointment, or eligibility was
suspended stilt exist or are likely to recur. In addition, an application' for reinstatement is
subject to denial and subject to a walting peried prior to approvai on the same grounds
that apply to applications for licensure pulrsuant to s8. 626.20?, ﬁ26.61i. £26.621, and
626.8698, During the perlod of suspension or revocation of a license or appointment,
and until the license is reinstated or, if revoke,ci, a nsw license issued, the former
ficensee of appointee may not engage in-or attempt or profess to er;gage in any
transaction or business for which a license or appointme‘nt is required under this code or

directly or indirectly own, control, or be employed in any manner by an agent, agency.

adjuster, or adjusting fimn,

DONE AND ORDERED on this 30 day of September, 2013,

Robart C. Kneip $
Chief of Staff




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

." Any parly to these proceedings adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled
to seek review of this Final Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, and Rule -
_ 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Review proceedings may be initiated by
filing a petition or notice of appeal with Julie Jones, DFS Agency Clerk, 612 Larson
Building, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0390, and a also filing a
copy of same with the appropriate District Court of Appea, within thity (30} days of
rendition of this Final Order. - :

Copies fumished fo:

Mr. Bifan Dohetty - |
40703 M. Harbour Town Gourt
Anthemn, Arizona . 85086

James A. Bossart, Esq,

Attorney for the Department
Department of Financial Services
200 East Gaines Street '
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0333

Alar J. Leifer, Esq.

Hearing Officer

Department of Financial Services
3700 Lifford Gircle

Tallahassee, Florida 32308
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- 'BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY .

IN THE MATTER OF:
Case No: 130776-13-AG

/

WRITTEN REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
This cause came, to be heard via writtén submissions pursuant to the provisions of
Seotion 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, The purpose of the proceeding was to receive evidence and
argument relative to the Fobraary 25, 2013, two-count Adininistrative Complaint that was filed
by the Floride Department of Finuncial Services (hereinafter referred to as the “Petitioner” or
“Department”) against M. Brian Gerard Doherty (heieinafter referred to as the “R;spondcnt"}.
APPEARANCES
M, Brian G, Doherty
42129 N. Golf Crest Road
Anthew, Arizona 85086
Respondent Pro Se
James A. Bossart, Esquire
¥1. Dept. of Financia! Setvices
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahasses, Florida 32399-0333

Attorney for Petitioner,
Departmerit of Financlal Services

BACKGROUND
_ M. Brian (erard I),ohcnjr currently and at all times material to this procesding holds
multiple insurance agent Heenses Issuied by the Florida Depariment of Financial Services. On
Fcbma;'y 25, 2013, the Petitioner filed a two-count Administrative Complaint against the
Respondent seeking to sus?end ot revoke the Respondent’s insurance agent licez'lses due to a his
disharment as an attorney by the Florida Supreme Court and hls Eilure to timely notify the

Department of his disbarment within thirty (30) days. The Respondent timely filed an Election
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of Proceeding Form seeking an formal hearin_g pursuant to Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes,

Based on the Respondent's April 18, 2013, Response fo the Administrative Complaint, the

. Depariment concluded there were no disputed issues of material fact and assigned this matter'to

" this Hearing Officer to hold a telephonic informal hearing pursuant to Scotion 120,57(2), Florida

Statutos, that was scheduled for June 26, 2013, On Jurc 18, 2013, the Parties filed a joint

Motion to proceed via written submissions thaf was granted by this Hearing Officer the same

day. Both Parties timely submitted proposed exhibits and Proposed Recoromended Orders,

EXHIBITS -

- Both Partics subinitted proposed exhibits that are hereby admitted into evidence without

objection. The Petitioner introduced three (3) exhibits that are identified as follows:

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1:

Petitioner’s Bxlibit 2:

Péﬁtioner's Exhibit 3:

. A nine (9) page printout of the Respondents’ Licensee Profile

Tnformation as contained within the Department’s database, dated
June 28, 2013, |

A copy of the March 29, 2012, disbarment opinion issued by the
Florida Supreme Court in Cose Number SC10-332, styled as The
Floride Bar vs. Brian Gerard Doherty, and an April 26, 2012,
Notice of ?orrecﬁon. .

A copy of the January 17, 2012, Court Order issued by the Florida
Supreme Court in Case Number SC10-332, styled as The Florida
Bar vs.-Brian Gerard Doherty, disharring the Petitioner from the ~
practice of law. .

The Respondent introduced eight (8) exhibits that are identified as follows:

Responde;nt’s Exhibit A:

Respondent’s Exhibit B:

Respondent’s Exhibit C:

A one (1) page May 29, 2009, letter from the Respondent to the

‘Department enclosing his correspondence o The Florida Bar.

A sixteen (16) page November 29, 2007, letter from the
Respondent to The Florida Bar regarding a consumer complaint
that was filed against the Respondent’s law license:

A thiee (3) page December 19, 2007, letter from the Respondent.to
The Florida Bar tegarding the complaint that was filed against the
Respondent's law license. .




Respondént's Exhibit D:-

_ Respondent’s Exhibit E:

Respondent’s Exhibit F:

Respondent’s Exhibit G:

Respondents' Exhibit H:

A one (1) page August 6, 2012, letter from the Respondent to the
Depattment regarding a proposed Setlement - Stipulation for
Consent Oxder, ’

A one (1) page August 15, 2012, letter from the Respondent to the
Department togarding a proposed Setilement Stipulation for
Consent Order. : -

A draft Settlement Stipulation for Congent Order prepared by the
Departient that inchudes a Five Thousand Dollar ($5,000.00)
administrative penalty along with a one (1) year probation of the
Respondent’s insurance agent licenses. :

A draft Settlement Stipulation for Consent Order prepared by the

Department that includes a Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollar
($3,500.00) administeative penalty. .

© A draft Settlement Stipulation for Consent Order prepared by the

Department that includes a Five Huadred Dollar ($500.00)
administrative penalty, .

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Petilioner is the state agency responsible for ficensing insuance agents in the State

of Florida, pussuant fo the Florida Insurance Code,

2. Fér all purposes and times relevant to this proceeding, and since Aprit 6, 1992, the

Respondent was licensed as a resident Florida insurance agent, haldiné the following

licenses.

i. A'resident life including variable annuity insurance agent (2-14);
il 4 Tesident life including variable anouity and health insurance agent (2- -

15);

iii, A resident life insurance agent (2-16);
iv. A resident life and health insurance agent (2-18);and
y.  Aresident health insurance agent(2-40).

(Petitioner’ Exhibit 1.)

3. On Januaty 17, 2012, the Supreme Court oi' Plorida entered an Order of immediate

disbarment of the Respondent’s Florida license to practice law in Case Number SC10-
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332, styled as The Florida Bar vs, Brian Gerard Doherty. (Petiioner’s Exhibit 3.} The

Supreme‘Céurt of Florida subse.quent!y filed a full Court opinien of disbarment int Case
‘Number SC10-332, on March 29,2012, (Petitioner's Exlibit2)

On February 25, 2013, the Dc;partnicnt filed a two (2) count Administrative Complaint in
Case Number 130776-13-AG w.hcrcin it was alleged the Respondent’s disharment by the
Flprid&; Supreme Court constitu@cd a violation of the Florida Insurance Code, as well as
his failurc;. to timely notify the Department of his disban'“nan_t. “The Respondent timely
ﬁled an FBlection ‘of Proceeding Form seeking an opportupity to t,:(;mest the Departmenit’s
Administative Compleint, o

"

" CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department of Financial Services has jutisdiction over the subje& maiter and the
parties to this proceeding, pursuant fo Chapters 120 and 626, Floida $tatufes. .
‘Because there are no disputed issues of material fact, this matter is proceeding pursuant' '
to Section 120,57(2), Florida Statutes and princig;aﬂy concems the issues of determining
appropriate pepalties under the Florida Insurance Code. '

Because the Peﬁliong.‘ is sneking’;n penaliz;: the Respondents’ insurance agent licenss, it “

has the burden of proving by. clear and convincing evidence that the Respmident

commitied the violations allcgéd in their Administrative Complsint. Ferris v, Tudlington,

510 So. 2d 292 (Fla, 1987); Dépanment of Banking and Finance v. Osborne Stern &
Company, 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996).
On January 17, 2012, the Supreme Court of Florida entered an Ordor of immediate”

disbarmient of the Respondent’s Florida license to practice law in Case Number 5C10-

332, styled as The Florida Dar vs. Brian Gerard Dokerty. (Pefitioner’s Exhibit 3.) The
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Supremc: Court of Flotida sﬁbée;laenﬁy filed & full Court opinion of disbarment in Case
Number SC10-332, on March 29, 2012, (Pefitioner’s Fxchibit 2) The Respondent’s
disbarment in Case Number SC10-332 constiutes & license revocation by a cout of
competent jurisdiction,
Section 626.621, Florida Statutes provides grounds for the disoretionary discipline, of

Florida licensed insurance agents, is épplicahle in this matter, and states as follows:

The department may, in its discretion, deny an application for,
suspend, revoke, or refuse:to renew ox continue the license or
appointment of any applicant, agent, adjuster, customer
representative, service fepresentative, or managing general agent,
and it may suspend or revoke the eligibility to hold a license or
appointmerit of any such person, if it finds that as to the applicant,
Nicensee, or appointes any one of more of the following applicable
grounds exist under circumstanices for which such denial,
suspension, revocation, or refusal is not mandatery under s
626.611: . '
EER
{13) Has been the subject of or has had a license, permit,
appointment, registration, or other -authority to conduct
business subject to any decision, finding, injunction,
suspension, prohibition, revocation, denial, judgment, final
agenicy action, or administrative order by- any court of
competent jurisdiction, administrative law proceeding, state
agenay, federal agency, national securities, commodities, or
option exchange,” or national securities, commodities, or
oplion association involving a violation of any federal or
_state securities or comumodifies law or sy mile or
regnlation adopted thercunder, or a violation of any rule o
regulation of any national securitics, commodities, or
options exchange or national sccurities, commodities, or
oplions association,

Section 626,621, Florida Statutes (2012)..
The Florida Insurance Code specifically provides certain penalties that are applicable
whenever a licensee has a licenge to conduct business revoked by a court of competert

jurisdiction, such as in this case where the Respondent’s Hicense to practice law in Florida
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was ravgkcd by the Eioﬂda Supreme Couut. (Petitione-r’s Exhibit 2 and 1) Rule 69B-
31.090, Floride Administrative Cade (2006) is the Department’s administrative n'ﬂp that
generally provides delineated penalties for specific violations of Section 626.621, Floridx
Statutes. Howeve;r, R}lia 69B-231.090 does not specify any penalty when it is found 2
ticensee has violated Section 626.621{13),,Fi:;x:ida Statutes, Rule 6.9}3—231.120, Florida
Administrative Code (2006), e.:n‘tiﬂed Penalties for violations of other Insurance Code

Provisions, is applicable in this matter and states as follows:

If the Licensee is found to have vioi&tcd g provision of the
" Insurance Code, the stated penalty, unless otherwise prescribed in
- these rules or in the code provisions violated, shall be a six (6)
months suspension if the violation was wiltfusl, or shall be three (3)
month suspension if the violation was non-willful.
The Florida Supreme Court'’s disbarment Order in Case Number SC10-332, found the
Respondent guilty of pmfmsion;ﬂ misconduct and ethical violations, but did not include
any finding his conduct was willful. The appropriate penalty for the Respondent for his
violation of Section 626.621(13), Florida Stafutes as alleged in the Department’s July 25,
2013, Adwinistrative Complaint is a three (3) month suspension. .

Section 625.536, Florida- Statutes (2012), -entitled Repoiting of administrative éx:tions,

- requires a Hoonsee to réport an administrative action taken against t}}ejﬁcensce within
thirty (30) days aﬁcr any final disposition. The evidex;ce in this matter is nn.disputed and
reﬂecis the Respondont failed to tiely notify the Department after the final Order by the
Florida Supreme Court disbarring the Respondent’s Heense to practice law in Fioridar
The Rgsﬁandent stated his failure to timely notify the i)eparunent of his disbarment ' was

an unintentional error, a mistake, and inadvertent. Regardless of what the Respondent‘

may argue, the fact rerains the Respondent failed to timely notify the Department when
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notification was required by the Florida Insurance Code, See Section 626.530, Florida
* Statutes (2{3‘1 )

Rule 69B-23! 110, Fionda Administrative Codé (2010) entitled Penalties for. violations

of other sggmﬁc provisions of the Flotida Insurance Code, spmﬁca}ly provides that a
violation of Sectioft 626.536, Florida Statutes shalf be a minimum Five Hundred Dollar
($500) for the first violation and & license suspension for & second of subs:equeﬁt
violation. The Rocord in this caso reflects this is the Respondent’s first violation of
Section 626.536, Flotida Statues, and the appropriafe ad'ministraﬁvq pcnf‘ﬂty shall be a
Five Hundred Dollars ($500) administeative fine. |
Rule 69B-231.160, Florida Administrative Code (2006) provides aggravating and
mitigating factors that are to be c:onsidared in calculatiné the final penalty assessed by the
' Department for wolanons of the "Flonda Insurance Code. 'I’he Depattment cites the
aggravaung factors crted by the Florida Supreme Court in Case Number SC[0*332 as
aggravating factors in this case and argues the administrative penalty hetein should be
increased, However, other than the Supreme Cougt Opinion, the Department haé not
provided any evidence herein of aggravating factors that specifically relate to the
* bisiness of insurance. I s argument and exkibits, the Respoudent shenyously argues
h;v: did no wrang with respect to the business of insurance since no transactions were ever
consummated, and the principal wilness that could testify otherwlse has died. The
Supreme Court of Florida disbarred the Respondent based solely on professional
misconduct as a lawyer that was in violation of the Florida Rules Regulating the Florida'
Bar, and violation of those Rules are not aggravating factors under the Florida Insurance

Code.
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10, There were no aggravating or mitigating factors pre-se‘—nted by either Party and the total
applicable penalty in this matter is the three (3) month suspension of the Rcspondent"s
insurance agent licenses based oﬁ a violation of Section 626.621(13), Florida Statutes *
(2012) and Rule 698231120, Florida Administrative Code, plus an administrative

" penalty pf‘ Five Hupdred Dollars for fa;iling to timely report the final disposition in
" Florida Supreme Court Cast Number $C10-233 pursuant to S;acﬁan 626.536, Florida
Statutes and Rule 69B-231.110, Florida Administrative 'Qf;;le (2010). ‘

1. The Depariment has demonstested by clear and co—nvincing evidence that the Respondent
has violated Seetion 626.621(13), Florida Statutes when he was disbarred by the Florida,
Supreme Court in Case Number SC10-233, and Section 626.536, Florida Stz;tl.rtes_ when

" he fuiled to timely report his disbarment by the Florida Supreme Court.

RECOMMENDATION
. DBased up;)n the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is hereby
RECOMMENDED that a Final Order be entered finding the Respondent violated Section
626.621{(13), P!orida-Stamws when he was disbarred by the Florida Supremé Court in Case
Number $C10-233, and Section ‘6?.6 536 Florida Statutes when he fuiled to timely report his
ﬂf;l:is’tri}iuent by the Flotida Supreme Court, and 1mposmg a three (3) month suspensmn of the
Respondent’s Florida msuxance agent licenses plus an administrative f ne of Five Hundred '

Dotlars ($500) payable within thirty (30) days after the entry of a final order in this matter.

Respectfully submitted this 15" day of July, 2013;

Alan J. Leker, 2 Officer
Department of Figancial Services
3700 Lifford Circle

Tallahassee, Florida 32309
Phone: (850)668-9820




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and forogoing

Recommended Order has been provided by US Mail to: Mr. Brian G. Doherty at 42129 N. Golf

- Crest Road, Anthew, Arizona 85086 on this 15" day of July, 2013, and via hand delivety in the

interest of judicial economy to James A, Bossait, Esq., Depariment of Financial Services,
Division of Legal Services, 612 Larson Building, Tallahassee, Fi. 32399-0333. '

lrn

Alan 1. Leifé” Hefipf Officer
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" APPLIGATION FOR AN INDIVIDUAL INSURANCE LICENSE FORML-169
77 OAREFULLY READ THE ENCLOSED INSTRUCTION PAGES. INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED.

2. Complete ALL PAGES (prinied in ink or typed) of this form and fulfill all other requirements shown in the enclosed instructions. Any
additionally required forms are available on our Internet web site, at www.id state az us

3. Staple your application fom and any required attachments in the upper left comer. {fyou are required to subrait examination results or a
tetter of certification, aftach as the fast (back) page.

4. Remove any stubs from your check oF money order and staple your payment to the front of this page in the location indicated
= (immediately below SECTION 1}

B Send your application and payment packet to: )
INSURANCE LICENSING SECTION, 2918 Norih 44th Street. Second Floor, Phoenix, AZ 85018-7256

SECTION I: BUSINESS INFORMATION
A iLega¥) Last Name (including JifStletc B applicable}

-2

B. Full First Name C. Full ¥iddle Name

Dohe Brian Gerard :
= L e e o B AR TR o R TS (L T e S DL P P e Lt )

*If your talling address contains the name of a business and
you share comyrissions with i, that business must be separately
lieenserd.

). Name of Business {if your
place of business Is your
Home, entey "NIAY:

E. Physical Street Address of Place of Busless {'maynoibeaP Oboxy | Cliy State Zip Gode
161 Fox Den Circle T Naples Fi. 34104
¥. wiling Address {P.0. box permitted. If blank, Box E addtess wil print City State Zip Coda
161 BLIFESA Circle Naples FL 34104
. Business Area Code & Phone: | H. FaxArea Code & Numbey 1. E-mail Address (npﬁunall:
{239) 262-4332 (optional; (230} 262-7454 bygdoherty@earthiinlene
SECTION II; LINES OF LICENSE AUTHORITY Wiite an "X” In the hox to the left of the ine{s) of authority for which you are applylng:
. A Life Insurance Producer {1 Properly Producer 1 Adiuster F1 Property & Casually Managing
General Agent
1 Accidentand Health or Sickaess [ Casuatly Pragucer [} Bail Bond Agent [} Life Managing General Agent
Pradiscer : .
E] Varsblk Life and Variabie [] Personal Lines Producer [1 Sumpius Lines Broker [0 Accident ond Health or Sickness
Sty Products Producer Managing General Agent
[1 Credit insurance Prodtcer I'] Travel Accldent Tickstand F1 Maxican insurance Surplls Il Risk Management Consulfant
Baggage Instrance Producer Lines Broker

-

[1 Gtherlimited fine for nonresidents (ses instrctions):

{ ¢ HERE, ALIGN TOP OF CHEGK OR MONEY ORDER AND STAPLE ON LEFT SIDE (REMEWBER T0 REMOVE ANY STUBS FROM PAYMENT)
SECTION lil: PERSONAL lNFOBMATION

A.Gender  |¥/] Male | Tremate MEEEESY B. Date of Birth:
€. Place of Birth 7 City Stale Country
Melrose . MA USA S
D. Social Secwity Mumber [required by ARS. § 25-320{K)]: E. Rame AreaCode and Phone Number:
(239} 262-36883
F. Physical Street Address of Applicant's Home City Skie | Zip Code
161 Fox Den Circle - Naples FL 24104

e BELOW IS FOR INSURANCE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY _

exam passedon__ £ ¢ License #’@é ij % 2\

exam passedon__ [ 1/ Exp. Date:

T I

exam pagge on__ + 1
lssue Date;
Kins Issued: ) WA ¢ i

3

4

pagefof4 £ _ CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE Form L1659 (Ef. 0812003)
A 4% | U R
- o STATE'S

EXHIBIT

G DEC22 28

=1l l;“lf:'r“"i!.'."‘u::i‘,l‘rngm{‘)wh—
b‘?ﬂ%ﬂﬁhia{;k et LHT

PENGAD 800-831-8989
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SECTION IV: INSURANCE LIGENSE HISTORY Are you presently, or iave you everbesr, ficensed to transact any kind of

insurance in this state or elsewhere? Yas i/l No[] IfYes”please complele the following inform

ation as fo each licensd. fmore™spaceis
requited, cymplets and attach a separale fist .

Siate Khds of Insurance {life, disability, Type of License (agent, DATES HELD
- raperty, tasualty, stc.) broker, producer, soliclfor, ete.} FROM {mmiyy) TO (mmfyy)
FL |Life and Health Producer i 05/92 12103 -

SECTION V: EMPLOYMENT HISTORY st your employment history {and periods of unemployment ar education) for the past five years and
our insurance-related experience dudng the past ten years, If mpie space is requined, altach and sign 3 separale sheat confefping the information.

ENMPLOYMENT DATES

Ewmployer Name Position Hetd “City/State FROM frmmlyy) TO {mmfyy}
Doherty& Assoc. |Financial Planner | Naples, FL 03/98 12103
IM&R X Financial Planner | Naples, FL. 04/96 03/98
American Express |Financial Planner | Ft. Myers, FL 05/92 04/96

-

SECTION VI: INTENDED USE OF LICENSE  List the purpose(s) for which the insuranca licepse shall be used. [f more space s required,
attach and sign a separate sheel confaining the information.

1 infend o sell, solicit or negofiate insurance policies to individuals, businesses or organizations, and will net use nor do |
infend {6 use the license principally for the purpose of prosuring insurance that covers:

myself;

a member of my family or my refatives-to the second degree;

my properly or insurable interests;

the property or insurable interests of my relatives to the second degree, my employer or my employees, ora firm or
corporation in which | own a substantial interest or of which i am an employee.

¥ K X ¥

D 1 intend {o adjust, investigate or negotiate sefflements of ¢laims arising under insurance contracts.

[j Qther:

Page 2 of 4 CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE
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SECTION Vii: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Carefully read and respond to each of the following guestions. You should provide a
"YES answer even if you befeve an incident has been cleared from your record. Willful misrepresentation of any fact required to-ke disclosed
in ary apglicaﬁon or accompanying staternent is a violation of law and a ground to deny your application.

MNOTE: ADDITICNAL INFORVMATION 15 REQUIRED if you respond "YES” o any of the following. Please sea the Instractions.

-

A, Have you EVER been conviced of 2 felony? For the putposes of this applicafion, "eonvicted” includes, but is not

limited fo, having been: found guilty by judge or jury or pled guilty or no contest to any felony cherge. A "No"
response is incorrect i applicant has had any conviction dismissed, expunged, parioned, appealed, set aside or
reversed, or had fts civil fights restored, had a plea withdrawn or has been given probation, a suspended senfence

_ or a fine, or successfully completed a diversion program. Clives [No
B Have you EVER frad any professional, vocationa, busness license: or certification refused, denied, suspended,
revoked or restricied, of a fine Imposed by any public atthority? [liYes ieiNo
C. Have you EVER withdrawn any application or sumendered any license to avoid any disciplinary action or the denial
of a license? Dives o
). Have you EVER had any judgment, order or other determination made against you in any civil, administrative,
judicial or quasi-judicial proceeding of any kind in any jurisdiction, including any eriminal conviction, based on any of
fhe following: v
1. Obtaining or attempling fo obtaln any fype of license fhrough misrepresentation or frand? Clyes ino
2. Impropetly withholding, misappropriating of converting any menies or properties received in the course of
doing insurance business? [lives MinNo
3. Intentionally misrepresenting the terms of an actual or proposed insuranee contract or application for
insiance? {1Yes No
4, Commitiing any insurance unfzir rade practice or fraud? Fves I@ No
5. Using fraudulent, ceercive or dishonest practices in the conduct of business? 1Ves i1 No
6. Demensirafing incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial iresponsibility in the conduct of business? ives WMo
7. Forging ancther's name lo any document related fo an insurance trapsadiion? Elhves felNo
8. Aiding or assisting any person in the urauthorized transaction of Insurance bushess? CliYes [ No
9. Violating A.R.S. § 41-624(B} or (G}, the prohibition of sharing cemmissions wilh a anyene other thar the
confractor or a person that has performed actual services for the contractor in connedlion with 2 bid .
involving the sale of insurance to the Siate? [CiiYes [&iNo
10. Viclating A.R.S. §§ 6-1410, 61412 or 61413, which establish requiternents that relate fo premium finance
- transacfions? . Flives HFNo
1t. Ferany other cause arfsing out of an nsurance fransaction? [UYes [ No
£ A any civil, admiaistrative, judicial or quasiudicial proceedings of any kind, including any criminal proceedings, in
which an indictment, ¢iminal complaint or information has been issued naming you as defendant, curently pending
against you in any jurisdiction based on any of the following:
1. Obtaining or attempting to obtain any type of license through mistepresentation or fraud? [TYes [¥]No
2. fmproperly withholding, misappropriating or converling any monies or properties received in the course of
doing insurance business? . [TYes BEiNo
3. Intentionally missepresenting the terms ofan actual or proposed insirance contract or application for
insurance? {IYes No
4. Committing any insurance unfalr rade practice or fraud? Iives WiNo
5. Using fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices in the conduct of business? E Yoo in No
6. Demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibllity in the conduct of business? Elives Mwe
7. Forging another's name to any document related to an Insurance fransaclion? Llves Ko
8 Aiding or assisting any person in the unauthorized transaction of insurance business? Tlives [Wno
9. Violating A.R.S. § 41-624(B) or (C), the prohibition of sharing commissions with a anyone other than the
contractor or a persen that has performed actual services for the contractor in connection with a bid
involving the sale of insurance to the State? i ves %] No
10. Violating A.R.S. §§ 6-1410, 8-1412 o1 6-1413, which establish requirements that relate 1o premium finance
fransactions? Elves #ino
11. For any other cause arising out of an insurance fransaction? [liYes [ No
F. Ifyouare an appficant for a bait bond agent ficense, have you EVER been convicted of theit
OR any crime involving carying or possession of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument? BNt applicable | [Tives § 1Mo

Page3of4 CONTINUED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE
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SECTION VI AUTHORE:ZATION AND RELEASE Read the following and, if you agree, sign
this page. This page must be signed for you to be eligible for an insurance license. ' 2

| understand that pursuant to A.R.8. § 20-291, application for and acceptance of a nonresident license
constitutes an irrevocable appointment of the Director of insurance as attorney of the licensee for the
agceptance of service of process issued in this state in any action or proceeding against the licensee
arising out of such licensing or out of transactions under the license. Process service on the director on
hehalf of a nonresident icensee constifutes service on the licensee as though the licensee were personally
served with process in this state.

Having filed fhis application, | hereby consent to having an investigation made of my moral characler,
professional reputation and fitness for an insurance license. | agree fo give any further information that
may be reguired in reference to my past record. :

i also authorize and request every person, firm, company, corporation, governmental agency, couri,
association or institution having control of any documents, records and other information pertaining to me
to Tumnish the Arizona Department of insurance with any such information including documents, records,
insurance department files including charges or complaints filed against me, formal or informal, pending or
closed, or any other pertinent data, and to permit the Arizona Department of Insurance, or any of its agents
or representatives or my authorized insurers to inspect and make copies of such documents, records and
other information.

| release, discharge, and exonerate the Arizona Department of Insurance, its agents and
representatives, the State of Arizona, my authorized insurers, and any person furnishing information
pursuant to this Authorization and Release from and all liability which may arise from the investigation
made by the Arizona Department of Insurance.

| certify that if issued a license, | shall not use the license principally for procuring insurance that covers

»  myself,

«  members of my family or my relatives to the second degree,

« my properiy or insurable interests,

= the property or insurable interests of my relatives fo the second degree, my employer oF my

- employees,

« afim or corporation in which | own a substantial interest or the employees of that firm or

corporation, )
« property or insurable inferests of my relatives fo the second degree, my employer or my employess,

= property or insurable interests of a firm or corporation in which | own a substantial interest or the
employees of that firm or corperation, of

» property or insurable interests for which 1, my relatives to the second degree, my employer, or my
firm or corporation is the bailee, trustee or receiver.

 hereby attest that | have read and that | understand the foregoing. | certify, under penally of denial, '
suspension or revocation of the license or under any other penaliies that may apply, that the answers, ‘
statements and information furnished in connection with this license application are frue, comect and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Full Signature of Applicant
(include FULL first, middle and last names) .
24N { 0a
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T ATE OF FLORIDA TOM GALLAGHER

IEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES : CHIEY FINANCIAL OFFIGER,

. 1 Tl 0o
he Capitol, Tallaliassce, Florida 32599-03 LETTER OF CERTIFICATION

- 10/23/2003

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
RUREAU OF AGENT AND AGENCY LICENSING
TALLAHASSEE, FL.  32399-0300

RE: LICENSE NOMBER ADGIBLS

DOHERTY, BRIAN G
161 FOX DEN CIR
NAPLES FL 33942-4972

THE ABOVE-NAMED HAS QUAL]EFIED FOR THE FOLLOWING LINES OF INSURANCE:

1. LINE: LIFE AND VARIABLE ANNUITY
1IC DATE: 04/06/1992; METHOD: WRITTEN EXAMINATION.
2. TINE: LIFE, HEALTH AND VARTABLE ANNUITY
“§.IC DATE:  04/06/1992; m-;'mon» HRITTEN EXAMINATTON.
3. LINE: LIFE "
- LIC DATE:  04/06/1992;: HB*!‘BGDF* {
4, LINE: ° LIFE AND HEALTE® © -
LIC DATE: 04/06/199231&'1’3&1}
- 5. LINE: HEALTH SR
LIC DATE: Bélﬁ&f1992 mcm«__.

m{xm}m: EKAMNATION.

ITTEH' EXAMMTION.

OUR FILES DO NOT KEFP,.EE;II
AN APPOINTMENT FOR THIS‘INBI?IDM

THE ABOVE-NAMED mn:n:vmﬁAL S, _aRREN:I:LY AP ’I‘E:ﬂ FOR ‘I‘EE FOLLOWING
LINES OF INSURANCE:

1. LINE: LIFE

2. LINE: LIFE AND HEALTE RS

END OF LETTER. NOTHING SHALL AP}?EA}{ BEIQQW -THIS LINE EXCEPT FOR STATE
SEAL AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TESTIMONIAL AND SIGNATURE.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, TOM GALLAGHER, CHIEF FINANCYAL OFFICER,

HERETO SET MY HAND AT TALLAHASSER, FLORIDA
THIS 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2003.

[G\A—\

TOM GALLAGHOER | ; '
CHIEF FPINANCIAL CER
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Department of Insurance

State of Arizona
Administrative Services Division
Telephone: {602} 3644457

Fax Number: (602) 364-4460
JANIGE K. BREWER 2910 North 44th Steet, Ste 210 GERMAINE . MARKS
Govermnor - Phoenix, Arizona B5018-7269 Director

Web sife: www.aemisurmcs, gop

January 12, 2015 )
CERTIFIED MAIL

7013 1710 0001 6978 4131

Brian Gerard Doherty
40703 N Harbour Town Gt
Anthem, AZ 85086

RE- lnsurance License Application

Dear Mr. Doherty:

Pursuant to Arizona Revised Stafutes §§ 20-295(A)2), (8} and (9) without limitation,
your application for an insurance license is hereby denied. Please note that the foregoing Is
not intended fo serve asan exhaustive listing of the grounds onwhich fo deny the license
application. It is based an the information you provided and otherwise made available to us at
this fime. Yout have the right fo appeal this decision. If you exercise your right to appeal
(described below), after receiving your appeal, we will issue & Notice of Hearing in
accordance with Title 41, Arizona Revised Statutes, that states the legal grounds for the

denial based on our investigation and consultation with counsel.
NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

The decision in this lefter is an appealable agency action. ARS §41-1092. You have the right
to ask for a hearing on this defenmination by filing a request for hearing within 39:days after
you receive this notice. If we receive your request for hearing after the 30-day period, we will
not accept it unless you ¢an show that you tad good cause to file it late.

Your request for hearing must include the following:

the party appealing our decision;

the party’s address; 7

« ine decision you are appealing or contesting; and

. = concise statement of the reason(s) for the hearing

The Office of Adminisirafive Hearings will hold your hearing within 60 days after we receive
your request unless: 1) a party can show good cause to advance or delay the hearing; or 2)
- the parties agree o advance of delay the hearing. We will send you a *Notice of Hearing” at

b m— i s i b ————
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teast 30 days before the hearing, which will tell you the date, time: and location of the hearing
as well as the issues that the hearing will address and/or regolve.

If you request a hearing, you may also request an wnformal setiement conference’ by filing a
written request with us. You may request an infonmal settlement conference at any time but
ot later than 20 days before e scheduled hearing. We will hold the conference at our
office within 15 days after we receive your written request We will have a person with the

authority to act on behalf of the Department present. Ifwe do rot settle the case, please note

that you waive all objections ta our representative participaiing in the final administrafive

decision of your matter.

You MUST address your hearing request ar informal settlement conference requ?st,to:

ATTN: STEVEN FROMHOLTZ
NOTICE OF APPEAL
INSURANCE LICENSING SECTION
5040 N. 4™ ST., Ste 210
PHOEMIX, A7 85018-7269

~ Sincerely,

2

Steven Fromho
Producer Licensing Administrator

Consider compEeﬁnQ & brief oiifine SUPVEY at http:i/surve»:s.aziﬁsu rance.goviicensing 5o, we know what. we are”

i i Tewmeweraann

f
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Brian Doherty

© 40703 N. Harbouwi Town Court
Agthem Arizona 85086-1828
623-551-9070) (¥el) » 623-551-9074 (Fax) » 602-828-9640 (Cell) -
bdoherty2010@cox.net
January 16, 2015
ARIZONA DIPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Attention: Steven Fromhboltz
2910 North 444 Street
Suite 210 -
Phoenix, AZ 85018-7262

Re: Brian Doherty ~ Insurance Licensing
Dear Mr. Frozmholtz:

I have received and reviewed your letter dated Jaruary 12, which operatesas a denial of my recent
requiest to gain insarance licensing in the State of Axizona. Please find enclosed two requests with
regard to the department' s action. '

Petmit me to suggest that the department’s decision is unwarrapted. Anexamination of the record
of my application, as well as my history while the holder ona non-resident basis of the licenses for
which I have applied, would indicate that denial is fundamentally unfair, and may be legally
indefensible. Of course, I'was suspended by the State of ¥lorida's Department of Instrance (basis
for denial pursuant to ARS. § 20-:295(A)9)), but that state’s subsequent isstance of a Letter of
Cleatance shotild establish that I complied with all terms of the suspension order and that my
Florida insurance licensing eligibility has been réestablished. While the matter resulting i having
my right to practice law is involved, it was never even alleged, mwich less established, that I )
engaged in fraud, dishonest practices, was incompetend, untrustworthy or financially
irresponsible, activities which would justify denial pursuant to ARS5.§20-295(A)(8). Talso have
never intentionally violated any provision of Title 20 of the Axizona Revised Statutes, therefore
denial pursuant to-

AXRS. §20-295(A)(2) is also not justified. ARS.§ 41-1092.03 (2) requires the notice supporfing an
adverse action taken by an appealable agency to identify with reasonable particularity the nature
of any alleged violation, inchding the conduct or activity constituting the alleged violation. Your
January 12 letter makes not a single refezence to any matter supporting the department’s denial of
my request for licensing, which wonld appear to be contrary to Arizona Law.

The enclosed pleadings indicate the course of conduct which 1 believeis appropriate. 1 thank you
for your kind and imumediate attention to this corresp ondence.

Brian Doherty

RECFIVED

STATE'S '

EXHIBIT JAN % 820
BD/b | 5
FEnclostives - — A DEPF. OF mSURAgﬁvI“%%&

ADWINISTRATIVE




STATE OF ARIZONA.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

X XXX XXX XXX HX XXX KKK <
In Re: BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

YO 030000000000 89009088 099

PEITTION:

TO RECONSIDER DENIAL OF INSURANCE LICENSING APPLICATION
or, in the alternative,
REQUEST FOR AN INFORMAL SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE
PUSUANT TO A.R.S. §41-1092.06

A. Reconsideration

1. ‘The above captioned individual recently sought a license from the Arizona Department of
Ynsurance fo sell Life and Health Insurance, and in a letter dated January 12, 2015, he was notified by the
Arizona Department of Insutance of the denied of his application.

2 The action referenced above was commmunicated in a writing that is deficient as a mnatter of
Taw and must be reconsidexed.

3. ARS. §41-1092.03 (2) reguirés the notice supporting an adverse action identify with.
reasonable paxtlctﬂanty the nature of any afleged violation, i including the conduct or activity constituting
the alleged viclation. The department’s January 12, 2015 letter does not contain a single reference {o any
conduct or activity that would justify the department’s denial of a request for an insurance licenstog.

4. M. Doherty has not been l;otiﬁed of what specific conduct ot activify it is alleged he has

violated.

5. Accordingly, the department’s action jn denying ipsurance Yicensing to Mx. Doherty is
defective on its face and must be siricken.

6. Mz. Doherty is entifled to be Heensed as an Arizona Life and Health insurance producer in
accordance with his recent apphcation.

- WHEREFORE, Mr. Doherty prays:

A) That the department’s January 15, 2015 letter be rescinded and;

B.) That Mr. Doherty immediately be approved for licensing in pursuant to his
recent application.




B. Request for an Informal Settlement Conference
Pursuant to AR.S. § 41-1092.06

1. M. Doherty has recently received notification of adverse action taken againstlﬁinby an
appealable agexicy.

9. A provision of Arizona Law allows him. o request the Arizona Depariment of Insutance fo
fold an informal settlement conference to address mat!:exs periaining thereto.

WHEREFORE, Mr. Doherty prays:

A. That an informal settlement conference [ursuan{: to ARS.§ 41»—1092 06
e scheduiled as soom as possible; and

B. For further relief as is deemed just and proper.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
PRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

Dated: January 16, 2015 @JW

: _ PBrianDoherly
- 40703 N Harbouzx Town. Court
Anthem, Arizona 85086-1828
623-551-9070
bdoherty2010@coxnet




_ STATE OF ARIZONA
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

AR KKK KK XXX KK XKXXKXKKXXKX
I Re: BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

XXX XK XXX OXKX XXX KX KX
REQUEST FOR APPFAL PUSUANT TO A.R.S. § £1-1092.03(8)

1. The Appellant sought a license from the Asizona Department of Insurance to sell Life and
Health Insurance.

9 Tn a letter dated January 12, 2015, sent via- certified mail and received by the Appellant on
January-15, 2015, Arizona Department of Fnsurance informed the Appellant that his application for
licenstuzre was denied. ) ' ' )

3. The action referenced in said January 12, 2015 letter is that of an appealable agency under
Arizona Law. ]
4. 'The Appellant wishes to appeal the decision of the Atizona Department 6f Tnsurance denying

his application:
WEHEREFORF, the Appellant prays:

A. That this matter be scheduled for a hearing; and

_ B. Yor further refief as is deemed just and proper.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

Dated; Janmary 16, 2015

Brian. Doherty ;
40703 N Harbour Town Court
Anthem, Arizona 85086-1828
£23-551-9070
bdoherty2010@cox.net
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STATE OF ARTZONA | R4
DEPRATMENT OF INSURANCE D/(‘)p 4
F
£B 4 9 205
XXX XXX XXKXKK XXX XXX XXX XXX QECE/L/
D

Int Re: The Matter of the Application for

Insurance License of:
Docket No, 15A-008-INS

BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY, ALJ Tammy Eigenheer

Petitioner

19.9.0.90.0.9.99009.999889609.0.00.04

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE
NOW COMES the petitioner in the above captioned matter to recite:

1. Hehad continuously held a Health and Life License issued by the State of Florida beginning in
1992, which was suspended in September, 2013, The petitioner faithfully complied with all the terms

and conditions of said suspension as of September 30, 2014.

2. Tn December of 2014, he received a Letter of Clearance from the State of Florida indicating he
was eligible for insurance licensing by the State of Florida,

3. Tn a notice dated January 29, 2015, the State of Florida nofified the petitioner it would not
reinstate his Torida Insurance License A(69815, despite his successful completion of the terms of the

suspension and ity issuance of a Letter of Clearance.

4, The petitioner is requesting that the State of Florida clarify its position in regard fo the

petitioner’s Flovida licensing, which may require an administrative hearing in Flotida.

5. Until the petitioner's Florida insutance status is clarified, he feels it is premature to actively

pursue insurance licensing in the State of Arizona,




WHEREFORE, Mr. Doherty prays:
A) That the hearing on the status of the petitioner’s Arizona licensing

scheduled for March 19, 2015, be continued indefinitely; and
B.) For any further relief the Administrative Law Judge deems appropriate.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
BRIAN GERARD DOHERTY

Dated: Pebruary 16, 2015

Brian Doherty

40703 N Harbour Town Court
Anthem, Arizoma 85086-1828
623-551-9070
bdoherty2010@cox.net

Certificate of Service

I, Brian Gerard Doherty, hereby certify thata copy of this pleading was dent this day via fixst class
United States mail, postage prepatid, to:

Datren Ellington, Deputy Director Liane Kido, Bsq; - :

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT of INSURANCE OFFICE ofthe A‘ITORNEY GENERAL
2910 North 44t Siveet; Suite 210 1275 West Washmg’con Street

Phoenix, AZ 85018 Phoenix, AZ: 85007-2926

Dated: Februaxy 16, 2015

Brian Doherty




